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August 31 2012

Alfred Almanza Mministrator

Food Safety and Inspection Service

United Stales Department of Agriculture

Room 33 1-E Jamie Whitten Building

Washington DC 20250-3700

Re Valley Meat Co Application for Inspection

Dear Administrator Almanza

On March 2012 Valley Meat Co LLC located at 3845 Cedarvale Road Roswell

New Mexico 88203 submitted an application for FSIS inspection of proposed horse slaughter

establishment In connection with any review of that application please consider the enclosed

documents which illustrate Valley Meats flagrant and continuous disregard for its obligation to

operate its slaughter facility in compliance with the law Based on this history of violations

which evidence lack of concern for the environment the public and the animals under its

control urge you to reject Valley Meats application

In January 2010 Dr Ron Nelson of FSIS was alarmed by large hill made up solely of

dead rotting animals on Valley Meats propertythe obvious discards of its slaughter

operation.2 Given the size of the pile described and photographed by Dr Nelson in January

2010 it seems that Valley Meat had been in violation of New Mexico and possibly federal

Exhibits and to this letter explain Valley Meats misconduct in greater detail Exhibit is

May 16 2012 letter which submitted to the New Mexico Solid Waste Bureau the

NMSWB on behalf of Front Range Equme Rescue brmgmg to hght Valley Meats ongoing

violations Exhibit is an Administrative Compliance Order issued on August 22012 by the

NMSWB to Valley Meat for its failure to register as composing facility and failure to dispose

of several thousand cubic yards of previously-composted material

2Janu 22 2010 Letter from Dr Ron Nelson Denver District Manager FSIS to the Roswell

Health Office of the New Mexico Health Department attached as Exhibit to Exhibit

Nelson Letter
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laws most likely for years or however long it takes to build up pile of that size.3 As the

NMSWB documented in its January 2011 Notice of Violation to Valley Meat the companys

huge abandoned piles had been permanently stored upon the ground for several years in

violation of New Mexico law.4 For all that time while actively slaughtering cattle under

federal permit and subject to state law Valley Meat ignored New Mexico laws on solid waste

disposal Despite warning from Dr Nelson of FSIS and repeated warnings from the NMSWB
Valley Meat dumped animal remains into piles outside its establishment leaving them to rot

Some of the piles of rotting flesh reached 15 feet in height threatening the environment and

public health

Although Valley Meat promised Dr Nelson that it would begin removing these piles by

March 2010 Valley Meat did nothingin spite of extensive contact with New Mexico

regulatorsuntil two full years later For all that time Valley Meats mountains of dead cows

stood in flagrant rebuke to the state environmental laws For these violations in August of this

year Valley Meat was assessed an $86400 fine with the prospect of significant additional fines

in the future To this day approximately half of the special waste and animal remains created by

Valley Meat and piled outside its slaughter facility remain where Valley Meat originally dumped

it.5

Designated special waste to protect the environment and the public health welfare and

safety the ammal remains piled high on Valley Meats property have umque handling and

disposal requirements For all the years that Valley Meat was operating its cow slaughtering

operation it was required by law to assure that the special waste Iwas disposed of in solid

waste facility permitted to accept the special Waste ortreated at permitted facility prior to

disposal to render it non-special waste7 To have complied with the law Valley Meat must

have either transported its offal to facility permitted to handle it or must itself have been

solid waste facility permitted to accept special waste.8 There is no question that Valley Meat

January 2011 Notice of Violation Letter from the Solid Waste Bureau to Valley Meat

Company citing Valley Meat for multiple violations attached as Exhibit 11 to Exhibit the

SWB Notice of Violation Letter

4SWB Notice of Violation Letter Exh 11 to Exh

Administrative Compliance Order Aug 2012 p.6 Exh

6See N.M CODER 20.9.2.S13 The New Mexico Solid Waste Rules explicitly list packing

house and killing plant offal as type of special waste N.M CODER 20.9.2.S13

7N.M CODER 20.9.8.8

See
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did not do that This fact is proven by photographs showing that its premises have been covered

with massive extensive piles of animal remains since Dr Nelsons letter and likely long before

that time.9 And it is indisputable that Valley Meat was not solid waste facility permitted to

accept special
waste.1 Accordingly Valley Meat operated an unpermitted solid waste

facilit for as long as the current solid waste regulations have been in place and was subject

to daily fines of up to $5000 per violation.1

Dr Nelson also expressed concern that the animal remains piled on Valley Meats

premises contain Specified Risk Materials SRMs which may cause Mad Cow Disease.2 Dr

Nelson was particularly concerned that the SRMs could leach through the soil into feedstuffs and

noted the proximity of silage pits to Valley Meats property.3 The NMSWB firmly agreed In

its Notice of Violation in January 2011 the NMSWB stated that Valley Meats operation

represents potential public nuisance due to odors increased potential for disease vector

harborage and the potential for insufficiently-composted offal to be improperly utilized or

disposed in manner other than as required for special waste.4 The danger of Mad Cow

Disease arising from these illegal piles of animal remains replete with maggots potentially

harboring numerous diseases is clarion threat to public health and safety as well as notice to

FSIS that Valley Meat should not be trusted in the horse slaughtering business

Valley Meats failure to comply with the law in operating cattle slaughter establishment

proves that it is not fit to operate horse slaughter establishment The nature of horse slaughter

and of the toxic nature of the meat from American horses mandates level of conscientiousness

and compliance with the law that Valley Meat has unequivocally proven it cannot satisfy urge

9Nelson Letter Exh to Exh see also April 18 2012 Email from Auralie Ashley-Marx to

Troy Grant attached as Exh 18 to Exh explaining that in April 2012 the piles of animal

remains outside of Valley Meats slaughter facility look pretty much the same as they did

in 2010

0See SWB Notice of Violation Letter Exh 11 to Exh Administrative Compliance Order

cover letter Exh

N.M CODER 20.9.3.27.A N.M STAT ANN 74-9-38 see also N.M CODER

20.9.2.l0.A3 No person may dispose of any solid waste in place other than solid waste

facility that meets the requirements of the solid waste regulations.

12
Letter Exh to Exh

Letter Wxh to Exh

14 SWB Notice of Violation Letter Exh 11 to Exh
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you to consider the facts documented in this letter and the enclosed exhibits and to deny Valley

Meats application to begin the dangerous practice of slaughtering horses for food

Thank you for your consideration

Very truly yours

_.-/ --
Bruce Wagman

BAW
Enclosures

Cc Dr Ron Nelson DM
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Mayl62012

Via Federal Express

Ms Aural Ic AshleyMarx Chief
New Mexico Environment Department
Environmental

Protection Division Solid Waste Bureau1190 St Francis Dr Rm S2050
Santa Fe NM 87502-5469

Dear Ms AshJeyM

write on behalf of Front Range Equine Rescue which has
recently obtained

information

about the long-term environmental hazards and
illegal activity of

Valley Meat Company Valley
Meat and its owners Ricardo and Sara Dc Los Santos in Connection with the disposal of the

remains and offal of dead animals
slaughtered at Valley Meat We know that your agency has been

focused on and frustrated by this
ongoing problem and that you have been

taking efforts to correct

the violations The Dc Los Santoses have refused to comply with state law and despite repeated

attempts by your agency have failed to respond
appropriately to come into compliance with these

important
statutoiy protections for the public and the environment We write in support of your

prior efforts and with an urgent request to utilize your enforcement power before
things get even

Worse

For over two years the New Mexico Solid Waste Bureau the SWB has tried to get

Valley Meat to
satisfy its minimal

obligations under the Solid Waste Act And for over two
years

Valley Meat has Continued to dump the remains of
slaughtered animals on its

property in what have

become massive
piles of

rotting flesh and bones
Valley Meat has been and continuea to act in

defiance of
propcr composting and waste

disposal techniques and New Mexico law
Valley Meat

has also failed to file timely and complete application for registraio state law requirement if

it is to act as
composting facility.2 Because Valley Meat has been in Constant violation of the

Solid Waste Act for
multiple years we

request that the SWB
subject it to financial

penalties or shut

it down
completely until it complies with the law

Valley Meat Company is also known as Pecos
Valley Meats2NM CODER 20.9.3 .27.A

Perhaps
Valley Meat has failed to file

complets Composting

Facility Registration Form because it plans on
Continuing its

illegal dumping of animal
remains and has no

intention to follow the legal requirerne for
composting facilities

Chicago
Washington New York Lake Forest Atlanth San Franc Boston
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New MCXjCOS Solid Waste Act is meant to preserve the beauty and quality of theenvironment conserve resources and protect the health safety and welfare of the people of New
Mexico.3 Under this Act any person who

disposes of solid waste in manner that harms the
environment or endangers the

public health or
safety is

subject to fine of up to $5000 for each
day in which

violation occurs.4
Similarly it is violation to store process or dispose of solid

waste in an unapproved manner and to dispose of any solid waste in place other than solid
waste

facility that meets the requiremen of the Solid Waste Act and
corresponding ruleS.S

Further
composting facility that does not timely file

complete application for registration is
deemed an unpermitted soJid waste

facility and is
subject to the above penalties6

Moreover all
composting ticilities must have certified

operator who completes
certification

training course passes an examinatioji and files an application.7 This certification
may be Suspended or revoked for violation of the Solid Waste Act and relevant

regulations8including operating solid waste facility without permit9 disposing of solid waste in manner
that harms the environment or endangers public health or safety and

storing or
disposing of solid

waste in an unapproved manner or in
place other than

proper solid waste facility
It is

indisputable that Valley Meat has been in violation of the Solid Waste Act since at least
early 201012 and

probably long before that In January 2010 Dr Ron Nelson the District

3N.M STAT ANN 74-9-2C

N.M STAT ANN 74-9-3 74-9-313
5N.M STAT ANN 74-9-38 N.M CODER 20.9.2 10.Al6NM STAT ANN 74-9-38 N.M COnR

2O.9.3.27.A
7N.M CODER 20.9.7.8B
8NM CODER

2O.9.7.13A3
9N.M CODER 20.9.3.27.A

10N.M STAT ANN 74-9-313
N.M CODE

12

The Solid Waste Act is not the Only New Mexico statute Valey Meat has violated in the
past few

years Instead of renewing its
Discharge Permit in May 2009 Valley Meat

simply let it expire See Omund
Water

Quality Bureau Notices of Violation
attached as Exhibit In May 2010 the Water

Quality Control
commission cited

Valley Meat for
operating without

Discharge Permit See Ground Water
Quality Bureau

Notices of Violation Exh Before that the Ground Water
Quality Bureau cited

Valley Meat for
numerous violations of the terms of its

Discharge Permit
including failing to submit manifests as proofof

septic tank pumping failing to submit cOnfirmation of lagoon closure failure to submit
well-monitoring

sampling reports and failure to submit complete
well-monitoring

sampling reports failure to submit
proposal for its

evaporative lagoon failure to submit
discharge volume reports and failure to submit Land

Application Data Sheets See Ground Water Quality Bureau Notices of Violation Exh
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Manager of the Denver District of the federal Food Safety and Inspection Service the FSISdiscovered
rotting animal remains in massive piles outside the Roswell

slaughter facility.3
According to Dr Nelson

Mr De Los Santos drags dead cattle mostly old dairy COWS and piles them on
concrete pad where he leaves them to rot He calls it composting but by all

appearances rotting would be more accurate am told that during fly season the pile
literally moves due to maggots At some point he then moves the pile little further
back on his property where there are masalve piles with hooves legs etc stickingout These piles are high perhaps 15 feet.4

caption for one of the pictures taken by Dr Nelson describesa pile of approximately 15
feet high full of bones and animal parts of which some contained tissue There is no
composting just animals piled upon each other As Dr Nelson

exlamed magmtude of
this problem is hard to envision until you see it on site and smell it

The FSIS was concerned that Specified Risk Materials from the
rotting cattle flesh were

leachin through the soil into feedstuffs would be ingested by cattle and could cause Mad CowDisease Because federal
authority over areas outside slaughter facilities is limited Dr Nelson

wrote to the New Mexico Health Department to alert it to this problem and ask it to get this healthhazard eliminated.8 Although Mr Dc Los Santos stated his intention to begin removing the pileswithin 45 days of January 20 2010 Dr Nelson doubted he would follow through.9 Almost twoand one-half years later Valley Meat still has not eliminated this illegal health hazard

January 222010 Letter from Dr Ron Nelson Denver District Manager FSIS to the RoswellHealth Office of the New Mexico Health Department attached as Exhibit Nelson Letter Dr Nelsonsent pictures of these
rotting piles of animal flesh to the Solid Waste Bureau April 2010 See April 20Email from Dr Nelson to Auralie Ashley-Marx Chuck Akeley and Ten Monaghan attached as Exhibitthe Nelson Email

Letter Exh

Nelson Email Exh
16

Email ExIt

Letter Exh
18

Letter Exh

Letter Exh
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The SWB has attempted to resolve this problem by working with Valley Meat since theSWB became aware of the violations sometime in
early February 2010.20 On April 2010 TenMonaghan of the SWB informed Valley Meat that it could not dump the remains of

slaughteredanimals in piles outside its Rosweil
slaughter facility.2 Instead Mr Dc Los Santos was informedthat Valley Meat could dispose of the offal at landfill permitted to

accept it or Valley Meat couldregister to become
composting facility Mr Dc Los Santos complained to Ms Monaghan thatrendering plants have become too expensive for Valley Meat to use as if that was valid excusefor breaking the law and leaving piles of

rotting animal flesh outside his slaughter facility Mr DcLos Santos expressed interest in

eliminating
the health hazard by becoming certified compostfacility operator and composting the offal.2 Ms Monaghan directed Mr Dc Los Santos to theComposting Facility Registration Form to pursue the composting option.23 But every day sincethen Valley Meat has been in blatant violation of the Solid Waste Act and relevant regulations

On May 13 2010 Auralie Ashley-Marx and Ten Monaghan inspected the
facility yard ofValley Meat to observe and document the facilitys

offal-generating practices.24 While on site theytook numerous photographs of piles of offal and manurc.2 These photographs display severalcoextensive and massive mounds of
rotting animal carcasses flesh organs and bones.26 In theReport of

Investigation the SWB officials found Valley Meat in violation for to registeras compost facility with the NMED SWB Ms Ashley-Marx and Ms Monaghan also toldMr De Los Santos that he needed to submit the Compost Facility Registration Form and he agreed

20
Solid Waste Bureau Chart listing February 2010 as the date when Ms Ashley-Marx wasassigned the task of

coordinating ajoint site visit of Valley Meat Company attached as Exhibit
21

April 2010 Email from Ten Monaghan to Auralie Ashley-Marx attached as ExhibitS theApril 2010 Monaghan Email
22Eduardô De Los Santos brother of Ricardo Dc Los Santos attended the relevant trainings andapplied and was accepted as Compost Facility Operator in April 2010 See Solid Waste Facility OperatorCertiflcaahed as Exhibit

233ee
April 2010 Monaghan Email Exh

24

Report of Investigation by Ten Monaghan J1J 2-6 June 23 2010 Pecos Valley Meat CompanyENTS 6310 attached as Exhibit the Monaghan Report
25See

Photographs of Valley Meat Company Property attached as Exhibit
26

Photographs of Valley Meat Company Property Exh
27Monaghan Report 3-1 Exh
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to do within two weeks.28 Over three weeks later Valley Meat still had not submitted its completedCompost Facility Registration Form.29

Seven months later December 2010 Valley Meat had still not submitted its completedCompost Facility Registration Form and the SWB perfbrmed another mspection3 And again theSWB documented the presence of animal
parts that were protrudmg or uncovered within thecompost pile as well as old composted material legacy waste that had been

improperly stored onthe
facility grounds for severalyears3 Consequently the SWB cited Valley Meat for failure toregister as compostmg facility improper composting of special waste offal and failure toproperly dispose of solid waste legacy waste

32

The SWB threatened fine of up to $5000 perday per violation if Valley Meat did not respond within ten days Of
receiving the letter.33

Finally on January 2011 the SWB received Valley Meats incomplete Compost FacilityRegistration Form But even after the SWBs 2010
inspection and notice of violation ValleyMeat still was not in compliance with the Solid Waste Act not even with the

registrationrequirement as the form it submitted was incomplete35 few weeks later on January 282011Valley Meat submitted an application with adtzonaj information That application was alsoincomplete

It is now twenty-eight months since the FSIS notice of violation and seventeen monthssince Valley Meat was informed that it must comply with the law As of April 24 2012 Valley

28MOn Report 2-11 Exh
29MOn Report 2-11 Exh
30April 132012 Email from Ten Monaghan to Auralie Ashley-Marx attached as Exhibit theApril 13 2012 Monaghan Email Solid Waste Facility Inspection Report December 10 2010 Valley

Meat Company attached as Exh1bit 10
January 2011 Notice of Violation Letter from the Solid Waste Bureau to Valley Meat Companyattached as Exhibit II the SWB Notice of Violation Letter
SWB Notice of Violation Letter Exh ii
SWB Notice of Violation Letter Exh 11

34Januaiy 10 2011 Letter from the Solid Waste Bureau to Valley Meat Company attached asExhibit 12 the January 10 2011 SWB Letter

January 102011 SWB Letter noting numerous inadequacies in Valley Meat Companysregistration form including the failure to state the frequency of solid waste removal Exh 1236

Valley Meat Company Composting Facility Registration Form attached as Exhibit 13
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Meat is still breaking the law daily and has blatantly failed to meet the minimalrequirements of
registering with the SWB as compost facility.37

By its own admission Valley Meat has been in violation of the Solid Waste Act since atleast the middle of 2009 for
acting as compost facility without

submitting complete registrationform.38 Moreover in
spite of numerous warnings from and attempts by the SWJ3 to help it complywith the law Valley Meat has continued dumping animal remains illegally39 and has still notremoved the piles of legacy waste.4 Thesc piles seem too high to manage and rotate and arewell above six feet high the height they should not exceed.4 It presents daily threat to thehealth and

safety of community members and the environment Over two and one-half
years sincethe FSIS first noticed the extensive massive piles of

rotting animal flesh and animal bones theoutside of Valley Meats Roswell
facility still looks

pretty much the same.42

The only logical explanation for Valley Meats failure to properly register failure to stopdumping animal remains and failure to remove piles of legacy waste its persistent failure tofollow the lawis that Valley Meat does not think the law applies to it Instead it seems
perfectlycontent

submitting half-completed registration applications blaming its failure to comply on thelack of rendering plants in New Mexico43 and
pretending to be interested in

remedying
the healthhazard it has created by researching options that it has known about for long time ValleyMeat is so unconcerned with complying with the law that rather than removing its piles of

legacywaste to the Roswell Municipal Landfill45 it has gathered some of the cattle skulls on loading

24 2012 Letter from the Solid Waste Bureau to Valley Meat Company listing dozens ofinadequacies with Valley Meat Companys application attached as Exhibit 14
38January 13 2011 Letter from Ricardo De Los Santos to George Akeley Manager EnforcementDivision Solid Waste Bureau New Mexico Environment Department attached as Exhibit IS the De LosSantos Letter

39April 13 2012 Email from Amber Pasko FSIS to Ten Monaghan attached as Exhibit 16 thePasko Email

40April 252012 Email from Troy Grant Solid Waste Bureau to Chuck Akeley attached asExhibit 17

Pasko Email Exh 16
42

18 2012 Email from Auralie Ashley-Marx to Troy Grant attached as Exhibit 1843De Los Santos Letter Exh 15
4January 14 2011 Note on Fax Cover Letter from Ten Monaghan to Chuck Akeley attached as

Exhibit 19

Due to the efforts of the Solid Waste Bureau the Roswell
Municipal Landfill has agreed to accept

the legacy slaughterhome waste animal bones generated by Valley Meat Company at reduced rate See

Footnote continued on next page
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ramp to sell for the tourist trade Valley Meat is
actually seeking to profit on its

illegal acts it is
hard to imagine more flagrant flouting of the law and SWBs

authority and more recklessdisregard for community health and safety

Valley Meat Only seems to take
seriously its legal obligations when threatened withsanctions

Accordingly we
request that the SWB inform

Valley Meat that two
years ofnoncompliance especially in light of the SW/Bs efforts to help Valley Meat comply is longenough and use its enforcement

authority to order that

Until Valley Meat submits complete Compost Facility Registration Form theSWB should
subject it to $5000 fine for each day it acts as compostfacility

For each day Valley Meat dumps animals remains outside its
slaughter facilitywithout

following proper composting techniques the SW/B should
subject it to$5000 fine regardless of whether it is registered as composting facility

For each day Valley Meat continues to store its legacy waste in piles outside itsslaughter facility the SWB should subject it to $5000 fine regardless ofwhether it is
registered as composting facility and

For
acting as an operator of

facility that is not properly registered and has
persistently violated the Solid Waste Act and relevant regulations the SWBshould revoke Eduardo De Los Santos Solid Waste

Facility OperatorCertificate.5

Foomaze Cant nuedfrompreyjo page
January 31 2012 Letter from the Roswell

Municipal Landfill to the Solid Waste Bureau attached as
Exhibit 20

Pasko Email Exh 16
N.M CODER 20.9.3.27.A

prohibiting the operation of
composting facility before

timely
filing complete application for

registration

48See N.M STAT ANN 74-9-313
prohibiting the disposal of solid waste in manner that

harms the environment or endangers the public health or safety
49See N.M CODE

20.9.2 10.A1
prohibiting the storing or disposing of solid waste in an

Unapproved manlier or in place other than
proper solid Waste

facility
50See N.M CODE

20.9.7.1 3A3 An operators certification may be suspended or revoked
by the

secretary for. violation of the Solid Waste Act or 20.9.2 20.9.10 NMAC by the certifiedoperator
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We hope you take Valley Meats flagrant disregard for its obligations under the Solid WasteAct as seriously as we do and take the next step in
protecting the community and eliminating theenvjroiijnental health and safety hazards that Valley Meat has created and maintained

Sincerely

Bruce Wagman
On behalf of Front Range Equine Rescue

BAVj/Jfl

Enclosures

cc Ryan Cook Flynn
General Counsel

Legislative Coordinator
New Mexico Environment Department

SF32O262367j
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NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTNT

GPwtgJ Water QuailtBureau

Hmold

1190 St Panels Drive
RON JRRYP0 Box 5469 SantsF NM 87502.5469

Phone 505 827.2900 Fax SOS 827-29
Deputy Secrei

WWW.nmenvJlaje.nmus

QTicE 01
CertifIed Mail Return Receipt Requested

May 72010

Richard Do Los Santospresjdejn

Danyland Packin Inc

Pecos Valley Meat Packing Co
384$ Cedarvaje Road
R.oswejl NM 88203

RE Notice of VloIatIo Paces Valley Meat Packing Coinpay DP-236

Dear Mr Dc Los Santot

The New Meco EnyirotDepartinei NMED has detennje that the above referenced
facility is operating in violatjot of the Water

Quality Act WQA and Water
Quality CotroI

Commission WQCC Regulatio 20 6.2 NMAC Please be advised that lnunedja action is
reqwred as described herent The

facility is located at 3845 Cedaryaje Road approxhnstely 12
miles east of Roswdfl in Section Ti IS R25E Chavez County

Pursuent to Section 20.62.3109 NMAC NMED issued
Discharge Permit Renewal and

Modinton Dtscha Perinit DP-236 to Dah1and Packing mc on May 19 2004 TheDischarge Permit expired on May 19 2009 and NMEJ has yet to receive an application for
renewal of the Disàharge Permit

Section 206.2 3104 NMAC states that no person shall cause or aflow Wastewater or leachate to
discharge so that

Itinay move
directly ormdirec1y into grozuj water unless

discharging
pursuant to Discharge Perm Additionaj Subsect of 2062 3106 NMAC

requires
holder of

Discharge Pernin to submit an application for renews or renewal and
modification

atleast12odaysj00 the exphtion of the Discharge Permit

BflLRmjwm
DIANE DENISH

Lieutenant Governor
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Section 20.6.2.3104 NMAC has been violatCd becaUse wastewater Is being discharged from this
facility without an eftbctive Discharge Permit Also Subsection 0120.6.23106 NMAC hasbeen violated because the Discharge Permit expired and to date NMEJ has not received an
application for renewal or renewal and modifictiori

In order to correct these
violations complete the

application for Discharge Permit copyenclosed and submit three completed copies and $100 flung fee to NMED by June2010

Failure to comply with thisNotice of win may resuit in NMBDs issuance of complianceorder that assesses civil penalty pursuant to WQA 74-6-10 Civil penalties may also beassessed for up to $15000 per day for each violation of the WQA 744.5 any regulationpromulgated pursuant to that section or any permit issued pursuant to that section CIvil
penalties may be assessed for up to $10000 per day for each violation of any other

provision ofthe WQA or any regulation standard or order adopted pursuant to such other provision
Alternatively to the remedies described above NMBD may commence an action in district court
for apppiate relief including irjuncth relies

Nothing in this letter abail be construed as relieving you of the
obligation to comply with theWQA the WQCC Regulations and other applicable federal state and local laws1 regulations

permits or orders This letter Is intended to obtain voluntaiy compliance in addressing violationsof the WQA and WQCC Regulation

If you have any questions regarding this matter please contact George Schuman ProgramManager of the Ground Water Pollution Prevention Section at 505 827-2945 or InnberlyKirby at 505 222-952L

Sincerely

tJ

William Olson Chief

Ground Water
Quality Bureau

WOlUCilck

eric Application for Ground Water Discharge Permit

cc Marcy Leavitt Directors Water and Waste Management Divisiori NMED
Gazy Beatty Distnt Manager NME District

Tracy Hughes General Counsel NMBD
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StateofNewjfccfrt

Gewsj Waisi QIwIIpbrggg

1190 Ii FaiaDjp iO3ox 26210

Santa Nev Mark 875924110
RCWCVRRY

505 827-2918phog

505 827-2965fan

CERTflq MAIL RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED

March 192003

Ricardo De Los Santos Owner
Pecos Valley Meat Packing Co
3845 CedaryaleRd

Roswell NM 88201

RE Letter of Non-Compliance Pecos Valley Meat Packing Co DP-236

Dear Mr Do Los Santos

This letter is to noWj you that you are not operating mcompbance with Discharge Pcrimt DP236 for Pecos Valley Meat Packing Co issued to you on September 1998 You are requiredby Section 206.23104 NMAC of the New Mexico Quality Control Commission ReguIation20 6.2 NMAC to comply with the terms and conditions of your Discharge Penmt DP-236The following violations are based on the New Mexico Envnvnman Departments NMED filereview conducted by Kimberly Kirbyof the Ciroural Water Quality BÆreau GWQB
Condition of the discharge permit issued on September 1998 requires Pecos
Valley Meat Packing Co to pump the wastewater and solids from the septic tanktwice per year Pumping mamfests shall be submitted to NMED by September15of each year NMED has not received pumping manifests since the

dischargepermit was issued due September 15 of 1999 2000 2001 2002

Condition of the discharge pexnut issued on September 1998 required Pecos
Valley Meat Packing Co to properly close out the existing clay and manure lined
lagoon by September 2000 NMED has not received confirmation of this
lagoon closure

GOZINo1
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Ricardo Dc Los Santos DP.236
March 192003
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Condition of the discharge permit issued on ptenicr 1998 requires PecosValley Meat Packing Co to sample momtonng wells
quarterly Samples shall beanalyzed for

nitrogen NOjN total jeldahl mtrogcn iCN totaldlsslved solids IDS and ChlOride Cl Results are to be eubnntged to NMEDby March 15 June 15 September 15 and December 15 of each year NMEI didnot receive any sound Water sampling results forMarch 15 Jine 15 September15 and December 15 1999 March 15 September 15 and December IS 2000June 15 and December15 2001 and March 15 June 15 and December 15 2002NMED received
incomplete ground water sampling reports or June 15 2001March iS and September 152001 and September 152002

Specific Reqiirement ofthe
discharge permit isued on September 1998required Peace

Valley Meat Packing Co to constuict
syntheticafly linedevaporative lagoon within one year of the permit Ianc The location was to beapprcwed by NMED prior to constmctjon Copies of the as-built plans of thelagoon are required to be submitted to NMED within 30 days of completion ofconstrucjn NMEJ has not received proposed 1ocado for the lagoon or asbuilt plans krtheon

Specific Requlrenreij of the discharge permit iued on September 1998requires Pecos Valley Meat Packing Co to sample wastewater from the lagoonsemi-annually Samples shall be analyzed for N03-N IXN IDS and CL Resultsare due to NMED by March 15 and September 15 of each year NMED has notreceived wastewater sampling results for morutonag due on March iS andSeptember 151999 Mach 152000 and March 152002

Specific Requremen of the dischge permit issued on September 1998requires Pecos Valley Meat Packing Co to determine the monthly meteredvolume of wastewater discharged from the
facility Records will be Submittgd toNMED seml-annujy by March IS and September 15 of each year NMED urnsnot received any monthly discharge voiwne

reports for Pecos Valley MeatPacking Co These
reports were due to NMED on March 15 and September is1999 March 15 and September IS 200 March 15 and Septemb 152001 andMarch iS andSepteinber 152002

Specific Requireincn of the discharge permitj ed on September 1998requires Pecos Valley Meat Packing Co to prepare and submit Land ApplicatjData Sheets LADS to NMED
Seml-annu2Jly by March 15 and September 15 ofeach year NMED has not received any LADS

reports from Pecos Valley MeatPacking Co LADS
reports were due on March 15 and September 15 1999March 15 and September 15 2000 March 15 and September 15 2001 andMarch 15 and Septeniber 152002
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Ricardo Do Los Sntos DP-23

March 19 2003

page

In order to cormct these violations you must perfonn the following by AprIl 182003

Submit
septic tank pumping manilbst

reports for September is 1999 September15 2000 September 15 2001 and
Septcizzber 15 2002 Implement pumping ofthe septic tank twice per year and submitting manifest reports to NMEDmaccordance with Condftjon3 ofthe discharge permit

Submit plan for closing out the
existing clay and manure-lined lagoon inaccordance with Condtio of the discharge perinil for NMW approvaL Theplan shall include schedule forclosure not to exceed

year from the date of thisictrer

Submit analyses results for quarte ginund water sampling for au monitoringwells for March 15 June 15 September 15 and December 15 1999 March 15September 15 and December iS 2000 June 15 and December 15 2001 andMarch 15 June iS and December 152002 Submit
analyses results for the northand west momtogwells for June 152001 March 15 and Septemb 15 2001and September 15 2002 Implement quarterly monitoring of ground water inaccordance with ConditionS ofthe discharge permit

Submit for NMED approval plan to construct new
synthetically lined lagoonin accordance with Condition and

Specific Requirement of the dischargepermit The plan shall include proposed location proposed lagoon
specifications and schedule of construction not to exceed months from thedate of this letter All discharges to the clay and in in lured lagoon shall ceasemonths from the date of this letter

Submit analyses result for wastcwater sampling for March 15 and September 151999 March 152000 and March 152002
linpienient semni-aunwj wastewa

sampling of wastewater from the lagoon in accordance with Specific Reqinreinen
oflfre4lscharge permit

Submit monthly metered wastewater discharge volumes for March 15 and
September 15 1999 March 15 and September 15 2000 March 15 and September15 2001 and March 15 and September 15 2002 Implement reconlmg ofmonthly meter readings of wastewater volumes discharged and sema..aniual
repoiting in aec ance with Specific Requirement of thediscbarge permit

Submit LADS reports copy attached for Maith 15 and September 15 1999March 15 and September 15 2000 March 15 and September 15 2001 andMarch 15 and September 15 2002 linplemnent development and semI-annual
reporting of LADS in accordance with Specific Requirement of the

discharge
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Ricardo De Los Santos DP-236
Math 192003

page4

Be advised that Pecos Valley Meat Pac1th Co.s next monitorIng report is due to NMED by
March 152003 This

lnonitonng report should mclude ground water
quality analyticaj results

for
monitozm_g well monthly wastcwa discharge volumes land

applicajjoij data sheets andlagoon wastewatez sample results Also be advised that the curmot discharge permit expires onSeptember 2003 and an application for discharge peniut renewal should be subnn to
NME 180 days priorto the

expiratioi date

This letter is NMED attempt to gam your voluntary complzance Failure to comply with this
letter and the tenus of the approved Discharge Pennit DP-236 may result in the issuance offormal notice of violation fines compliance ordex orthe filing of an actionh distiic court

If you have any questions regarding this letter please call ne at 505 827-2945 or KiinbetiyKirby at $05 827-2778

Sincerely

if-i4
Mauz HaimmgPogin
Grouid Water PollUtion Prevention ProgramMH

Enclosures Discharge Plan Renewal Approval Permit DP-236 Pecos Valley Meat PackingCo
Land Application Data Sheet

Ccz Carl Stubba Acting District Manager NMED DitzictNMEZ Roswdfl Field Office
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United States Pond
Safety Daiver District Offlc of Field

Dcpsztinent of and Inspection Donvur Feth Center Building 45
Agriculture Service PC Box 25387

Denver Colorado 80225-087

Tdepboue 303236-9800
Fax 303236-979

122-200

Director

New Mexico Stata Government

Health pØtmuit Raswell Health Otflce

200East Chlsum Street

Rosweli New Mexico 88203-542

575.6244050

Dear Mn Ms

lam the District Manager or the DenverDjsrdcto Pond Safety Inspection Service FSJSWe regulate meat poultry and egg products lbr 10 States and terntonca out of dna occ
including New Mexico This week was in Roewdil and made aplant review of Est 1299Pesos Valley Meats located at 3845 Cedarvaje Road Roaweli N.M 88203-9020 The plantoperated byMr Ricardo Do LoSàt Plant phon is 575-662-1214

Teutablishment is elan
processing operation primerflybEsaf At his time theSm does custom exempt slaughter and also aughters nd processes under federal rnspectiiiMy concern is with his disposal of dead ernimala ApproxImately 200 yards belnud the

iheilityMr DeLco Santas drip dead cattle mostly old dairy cows and piles them on
concretcpadwhere he leaves them toini He calls it compassing busby all Ip ces rotting would bemore sccun em told that

during fly season thcpile literally moves due to maggots Al somepoint he then moves the pile little ferther back on his property where there sie massive pileswith hooves lep etc sticking out These piles em high-pethaps IS feet These piles seemesiv.andnrncngs
The animhl lbr the most part are daiJy cows over 30 moflths qfaga These inhnil arerestricted by our Agency In commerc because of the possibilityof Specified Risk MaterialsSRMs that em occur in all beef of any age in tonsil and the distal Hewn sad occur lnhigheçpementa In cows over 30 months in inaut akult eyes dorsal root pnglla spinal cordvertebral column tonsils and distal down Inverted Piles In these SRMs maybe the causative

agent ofBovine Sponforni Encephalitis ESE Mad Cow Diaease There axe still manythings not known craw about BSE but curmot science causes us to ralrlct movement ofSRMs 1ust behind Mr Do Los Santoss property lean earthen berm and then immediately
adjacent is inmiber of sdagpits cr dairy Science believes that SRMa are accumulated Incertain Ibedstu rendered ImmgJ tissue and arc extremely resistant to heat As cattle ingestSRMs their potential or devCloping B$Bhicre8ses

RECEIVED

FE8 02 2016rats PORIW 2$3041$I$5

SOLID wASIE $uREAU
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Page 2-Dc Lax Serdos-1.22-2010

Our concern is SRZb4s leached through the soil rotc feedstuffs could be problem In adthbon

the potential for extensive fly problems is obvious Rodents could also be problem aithcugh

we have not obeaved that

There is also settling pond regulated by the EPA on this property about 100-125 yards behind

the thcility The liquid Is sasrone that is blood om the slaughter plant Again the fly

problem will be extensive and has been extensive in pzuvlous years according to reports

meaive

We conol the Ilies immediately adjacent to and in the federal facility If flies sit present the

operstion is stopped until the probàn is eliminàte

We have discussed this issue with Mr Dc Los Sar3tos He sayS he will get from end loader to

remove the first pile within 45 days of -20.2010 Waste doübtiW if this will 0CCUL Since his

dUed pile fa off the Ibdera prn se1 ow authority is lessened would appreciate your

a5siUment of thisproblem and any regulation you can impose to get this health hazard

e1imii.td

Many States have tjye regulations concerning disposal otdead azunials particulaily with

the advait of Bovine Sponglform Encephalitis and possible hunun involvement Cceutzfeldt

Jacobs Disease- CD L.ncd or limed pita wt two alternative.

lnaycuewanttmakcyouawaeofthesonhQpeyotLwillevaluateit forthss sadist

me know Wthere is anything you can do to regulate the situation Thank you for your tim

Sincemly

4./i

Dr Ron Nelson

Denver Dishlet Manager

USDA PSIS P0

/fbn MSc4Q FS/S SD

FS1S VORM W043es EQJAJ.OPPO1UNITY IN VAPLOYMENT AND SSRVICQS
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Page of

Monaghan Ten NMENV

From Nelson Ron Roft Nelson ssovJ
Sent

Tuesday Ap1l 20.2010 520AM
To Ashley.Max Aur6ke NMEN Aky1 Chuclç NMENV Monaghan Tefl NMENV
Cc Gell.gós Anna Neleon Ron TawadrousAmja

Subject Pecos Valley Meats

Aftichnrnnt Letter to NM Department of Envhnment.SolJd Waste Bureau doc

4I2O/2OO
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United Slates Food Safety Denver District Office of Field OperationsDepartmcrn of and inspection Denver Federal Center Building 45Agriculture Service P0 Box 25387

Denver Colorado 80225-0387

Telephone 303 236-9800

Fac 303 236-9794

16
April 2010

TO Ms Auralie Ashley-Marx

SoHd Wasic Bureau chier

Sinie of New Mexico Environawnial Dcpannient

Ms Ted Monaghan
Enfojccmeni Ofticer

Sie of Now Mexico Envimam al Departnicjn

FROM Dr Ron Nelson

Disu$ci Manager
Dcnvt Disirii

U.S Deparimen of Agricuhur

Ms Anna Gtdlegos

Depuiy Dairtct Mnna9er
Denver Disirict

u.s macnt of Agriculiunj

RE Pecos Valley McaI Esi 7299 3845 Ccdorvafe Road RosweH New Mexico 58203

Dear Ms Ashley-Marx and Ms Monaghaiv

Attached please find the photographs that we took
regarding the compost of dead animals atPecos Valley Meats Est 72993845 Cedarvaje Road Roswefl New Mexico 88203 Weappreciate the

Opportunity to have met with Ms Monaghan so that we could
express ourconcerns We did express the urgency of

getting to the taci1y and in assisting Mr Dc LosSantos since be is actively working on the pile now and needs to do it
correctly Thank you for

giving us some insight into the
composting procedures We are not familiar with the State lawsregarding composting so it was mce to lean that mfonnation The magnitude of this problem ishard to envision until you see it on site and smell it We urge you to make this

top priority

PIS POJlZf 2612 t6msi
RQUAL 01PORTUNtfl IN 8MP1.OYMNT ANfl
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Picsunj
depicts shci

pans of which some at.
has plied up on the animal lemains

PMS FORM 200.12 Md

and animal
uponeggh other Some din

HQIJAL OPI3fIygyy IN HMPJ.OYMEN1ANI
SIJRV$cpj.q

Picture depicts shed on the East side of the fl liIyapprnmcb WOfsslsng beºfskcigtsi bones and trash

The
pilti ulso contained

pans of animals that stilt hid nkiscle and bide attached
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Photo
depicts

side

if

FSIS

silage pit lez

EQUAL OPPORTUN ITY UI EMPUYMEWT AND SERVtj

Photo depicis another pile on the hack aide of the shcd This Pile sits flcxt to the dirt wall that seParates the dcad
animals and hones and the allage ph iba pile COfllalfl skelcial remains and pans with üssuesUIl on them as well
05 whole dead animals

AR000434



Photo deptc dc
dm1 ihau is on

PUS FORM 2630.12 am EQUAL OPPORTUNITY iN RMPLOMINT AND SIRVWI

ódup The
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Field Visit

ompieted

.shley-Marx SWB
SWB

ment Officer visited

Lity and assessed the

coniposting operation

discussed
options with

operator/owne

ive of the
facility

nded the
training

osting Facility

Certificatjo

irse in Ruidoso April 20
2010 facility has

Operator on site now
ig Pacllity

form was
and left with the

owners to complete

mit within weeks to

Santa Fe SWB also

NO to Discharge to

Anna Gallegos called

ick Akeley and advised

she and Dr Nelson

dbeinNewMerjco
She stated she would

Iauralie.ashieyMs Ash1ey-Maz sta
52010 to schedule

joint site visit at the facility

Roswell on April or

10

1Assigued to Ms Asbiey

icoordinate
joint site visit

with complainant by on or

about March 2010

Lction 15/13/2010

sessedfaci11ty

prepared ROI no

aeon

liii

FieM Visit

ScheduieJ

AR000434



EXHIBIT

ARO 04



Page of

Monaghan Tori NMENV

From Akeley Chuck NMENV

Sent Wednesday April 07 2010 238 PM
To Monaghan Ten NMENV

Subject RE Compost Facility Registration Training
Excellent Job Teril Thanks CHUCK SENDS

George Akeley Jr Chuck
Manager Enbrcemeni Secizon

Solid Weste Bureau

New Mexico Environment Depanment
3190 Saint Funds Drive

P.O Box 5469

Santa Fe New Mexico 87502-5469

Telephone 505 827-2924

Facsimile 50$ 827-2902

Email chuck.akeley@tenmus

From Monaghan Ten NMENV
Sent Wedflesday AprIl07 2010 212 PM
To AshleyMarç AursiIe NMENV
Cc Akeley aiuck NMENV
Subject RE Compost Fadllty Registration Training

Update Just for Claricatiori
Turns out this facility is slaughter house not dairy They are not

generating dead milk copast their prime my Initial understanding but instead are
receiving cattle for slaughter only Theremains they are generating Is the offal not entire bodies spoke to the operators again following

this earlier email and informed them of the two disposal options we oversee and that is disposal atlandfill permitted to accept offal Si Wet City and Vafencla
Regional closest at this point orcompostlng They were gong to talk to the county reps about the

rendering plants role at smallUSDA businesses as their business is and the
rendering plants have priced them out of theirmarket for use provided the name of an offal hauler in their area BR Trucking Inc out ofCarlsbad and they were going to get the compost registration filled out and attend the class laterthis month

Ten

505222-9511

From Monaghan Ten NMENL/
Sent Wednesday AprIl 07 2010 1027 AMTo Rick Delossantos

Cc Pasteris Connie NMENV AshIey-Ma% Auralle NMENV Akeley Chuck NMEP4VSubject Compost Facility Registration
Training

Mr Detossantos

As
relayed to you this morning we the New Mexico Environment Department SolId WasteBureau have been contacted by the USDA

regarding your need to register with the NMED as

6/22/2010
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Page2of2

Compost Facility The Solid Waste Bureau SWB ensures compliance at Solid Waste Facilities inaccordance with the Solid Waste Rules 20.9.220gb NMAC of which Compost Facilities are Includedhave provided below the web page with the Composting Facility Registration Fomi that you will need tocomplete and submit to the Bureau

in addition you are reQuired to become certified compost facility operator as we discussed Ms AuralieAshley-Marx is the Bureau Chief and she asked me to contact you to Inform you of the Compost FacilityOperator Training scheduled later this month Ape 20-fl 2010 In Ruldoso which will also cover
mortality composting presentation that will be valuable for you As you relayed to me you are interestedand are planning to attend this training Please contact Connie Pasteds Solid Waste 8ureau Outreach
Section at 505-476.3561 to sign up lor the class and she can provide you additional infOrmation

This link is to the Bureaus homepage that contains lot or Information
Including the Solid Wast Rules

in speaking to Anna Galiegos of the USDA yesterday she relayed that you were going to begin thecompost operation with layer of manure and then layer of animal and another
layer of manure As youarid briefly discussed this morning It Is important to add carbonaceous material to the manure as byitself the manure contains high levels of nitrogen that requires carbon For proper decOmposition Vifoodchips are good source of carbon that you will need to ensure you have as feedstock along with themanure for the composting process to perform optimally minimum of 2-3 foot bedding and cover placedunder and over the animals This carbon nitrogen ratio is Important to compliment several other factorsthat balance the decomposition process Including temperature moisture content porosity and microbialactMty The training will be valuable to understand the processes Involved You can researched the webtoo here is link to a.general description getting started with on-farm mortality composting

tuul bioatasklnewjdl 1Itemld1

Lastly we are planning to inspect your facility and/or operation as our schedules permit Please completeand aubmfl your registration and If you have questlon8 feel free to call
Thanks

Tell Monaghen
Enforcement Officer

New Mexico Eiwlronment Department
Solid Waste Bweu Enforcement Section
5500 Sen Antonio Dnve NE
A1buquerque NM 87109

505 222-9511 Phone

505 222-9510 Fax

E-mail terimonaghanslee nm.us

6/22/2010
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NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT
Envfronmngzjpogj0 DivLcion

Solid Waste Bureau
Iatold Runnels

Building -Room 2050
1190 StFrancjsDr

P0 Box 5469 Santa Fe NM 87502-5469 RONCURRY
Phone 505 827-0197 Fax 505 827-2902

vw.nmmv.atate.nnLw

April 282010

Mr Eduardo De los Santos

401 Avenue

Roswdll New Mexico 88203

Dear Mr Dc los Santos

The New Mexico vfronmenj Departn is pleased to
cerfliy you as Compost FacilityOperator Your score on the

April 22 2010 certification exam was 79

The term for this certification isthree
years and will expire on April 2S 2013 During this termyou are responsible for meeting the

training requzremez of 209712 NMAC for recerUficatioLIt is also yo sponsibdfty to research
training opportunities an your area relevant to themanagcm_ent or operation of compost facility and sa1isf the recertification

trainingequfrements prior to the expiration of this certification

record of the
training you cerapletc forrecertificaon waIl be maantaued in our database as youreport it to the Certification Officer Taiuing you may accun1aj beyond that required forrecertification will not carry over to future certification period The revised Solid Waste Rulesbecame effective Augist 2007 The

continuing education
option fur reflcaoreduced to twenty-four hours More Importantly other changes require score of at least 70% onan examniiijon for race of enexpj4 certification

The Department and cowse in oss apprciate yoUr class ptiCipati and the cOmmentj youpnrvided on the course evaluation Many of the suggestio from course evaluations amincorporated into future operator certification Couns
We recoimnewi that you notzr the Certiflcatf Officer of any change ofaddress during thisperiod to ensure your record remains cunent This may enhance your likelihood of

receiving
notification offraming events Should you have questions

regarding your certification please donotJiesftae to contact me at 505 4763561 oremailtipascTLmn.us

Connie Fastens

Certification Officer

Enclosures Certificate

BILL RIcHARDSON
Gowtnor

AR00043 53
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h2i

cnpost Facility

pnaüóndate___
PmcomgIadilltyOp.i

Expfratioæ date______
Transfer Station Operator

NEW MEXrCO DEP
APPLICATION FOR SOLID WASTE FACILITy OPERATOR CERTIFXcj

PRJIWTLEWBLY4NOTE
dfoeackpgpe

This appi ication is for 13i raon Renewal oan eq3Irad

pe ofccrfiljcatjc sought Check only one box
Ccmpo.t Fedflty Operator

Lana Operator

Recydlng Fedaly Operator
TmnVer SlnUon Operator

QMEMAILING ADDR

Social Security

OFaalftyOpe
raimonFalfty Operato

/1 It/rn ct22
ity Sti

Zip

IT

1i4tI kdO

tao

AtIu __Zcode

---------
Operator

Expiration da

ORocycling Facility Operator

PtiOfldate_____
TIsfonnaac Ope TtJ0b tZtC

E-mailaddreu __ __
TRAThflNG ___

Course date //O
Course nSme

Date of exani J/.i /10 Course localio

Hve you previously taken the exam for the ceztication you are now applying for DYes ioIfYES list the date and location of the exam Date_______________ Location
Date

____________ Location

Have you completed any other Department approved trahiing for this certjficajo7 YesIf yes Date of irainmg ___________
Course sponsor name and description ____________
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cth no inthe

oaesDamy application may be rejected and any certification received as result of this application may be revoked lam tho awnimay hO THJJ to provide the Depanment with proofofiri

J./J7JSIGNATURE

AppL..._....

Parentai ReaponslbflltyActVerlticafjon

Education Training Verification iv ______Complete database Enirles
1nftla

ertlflcate Issued

lnftlaJs
Jotiffcaflon Letter CertIflcat Mailed

--

You must have 000 year of expafenc in the pcralion of facility ofthe same type as that ltewhjc1jtjsought to coznposting lmdflhi Irnsfer station etc. Beginning with your pIessutpcaitf and working back list and desyear of your experience relating to the type ofcertiflcijon you are applying for Be specifle to describing your xperJen1 ft .j
tbla certIfication Failure to adequately describe specific experiance related to this application will result in donial of your plica

scrIptionofyouy

Cs4 tL
If .O4 The

Ao1I1 6l%L% ht.t mv
._J 1t2

DATE

leturn completed and algned application to NeWMaikoj
çSflAI 1__. -a .-
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4w Mexico Entiiencsii Dcparuiacn

SulldWi càu
110SL VAiicla Drke

P.O Sax 5469

Sgiiia Fe ledto 1702.si69

Report of Investigation

Report By Ten Monaghan

Report Date June 232010
Report Period 2/2f2010 6/23/2010

Record Number ENTS 6310

FCCIIUY/Sitc/JndMduafs Ricardo and Sara De Los Santos Owners Pecos Valley MeatCompany 3845 Cedarvaje Road Rosweii New Mexico 88203-9020 575622-1214

JntrodUctip

General lnfomiatjon

1-1 This
report documents

activity by the New Mexico Environment Department NMEDSolid Waste Bureau SWB regarding assessment of an oJ composdng operation In violation of
the New Mexico Solid Waste Act SWA and the New Mexico Solid Waste Rules SWR 2092-
20.9.10 NMAC by Ted Monaghan Enforcement OffiCer and Aurulie Mbley-Mar Bureau Chiet

History of FaciIite

1-2 The Paces Valley Meat Company the facility is cattle slaughter and
processing operationunder inspection by the United States Department of Agncuhure USDA Food Saibty and

Inspection ServIce FSJS The USDA FSIS
recently contacted the NMED SWB to cotnmwucatetheir concerns regazdfng the facilitys current management of dead animals and their oIThl

generating practices employed at the facility Manageijient of the dead annuals through tenderingcompany has ceased and the offal is now being managed composted on site for the past several
ycara

Predicatfon/Pre..1nspecjon Coordination

2-I On February 2010 the SWB received complaith1eitercjJ Januaiy 22 2010 fromDr Ron Nelson Denver Disfrwt Manager of the USDA FSIS against the Paces Valley MeatCompany for thsposal of dead animals on site LExhibit 11 Dr Nelson
reports that behind the

processing Ihciltty that the PSIS regulates the facility owner is dragging the dead cattle mostly old
dairy cows which are restricted from commerce due to public health risks as described in the Iettei200 yards behind the thcility onto concrete pad where

they are lift to rot Dr Nelson liniher
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Report Jjwitttgff
Record No ENTS 6310
Re PecOs Vflcy Meet

Cornpony
8y Ten NMED/SWB
Report Oate Jue 2i 500

reports that since the dead cattle pile is otTth deral premise dtefr authority is làssened and isthus
requesting assistance from the State of New Mexico to help regulate this situation EtThrts tocoordinate Joint site visit with the SWB the NMED Ground Waler Quality Bweau GWQB andte FSIS did not materialize piior to the site visit by the SWB on May 132010

2-2 On April 2010 the SWB contacted the facility owners via the telephones to inform themof the
complaint the SWB was in receipt of

regarding the current oithl
generating practices on siteas reportcj by the P815 The discussion focused on disposal options tbr offal special waste underthe SWR because the facility ownCTs were interested in teaming what

they needed to do in order tomaintain compliance with the NMED The three disposal options discussed and
explainedincluded

disposal of the ofThI at landfill pcrflnted to
accept offal which

requires use ofregistered special waste hauler to transport the waste material
registering the

facility ascomposftng ficility which
requires certified

operator be present on site and the ficitity becomeIegisteied and use of rendering company for pickup and proper management of the wastematerial The latter
option was briefly discussed as this

type of
operation does not 1111 under thepurview of the W13 or another bureau within the NMED The facility owners

agreed to contactthe Chavez County representatives regarding the
rendering plants role at small USDA businessesthat have priced the Pecos Valley Meat Company out of the market to use this

type of servkeaccording to the facility owners The
transporting of offal to landfill

permitted to
accept ofFalwas also discussed and contact utlbnnation for

registered special waste hauler cunently authorizedto transport offal was provided to the facility owner BR Trucking Inc out of Cadsbad NMrinally the compostrng option was described as another
option for the

facility to considerFurthermore it was explained that the facility is required to become
registered composting facilityand the facility owner or representative must attend

training to become certified compost facilityoperator ft was identified that this required training the Compost Facility Operator CertificationCourse was scheduled for April 20-22 2010 in RUidosoIM and the facility owners were urgedto register and attend this training of which they agreed to The owners also agreed to completethe Compost Facility Registration Form and submit to the SWS for review and approval and toallow site visit by the SWB in the near inure

Later this sane day an email surrnari7Jgg the onifte
composthig requirements was sent to thefacility owner detailing the above conversation and included information with internet links to theComposting Facility Registration Form and to the Solid Waste Rules fExhlblt 2L

2-3 On
April 15 2010 the SWB sent an email infomung the USDA FSIS Anna

GailegosDeputy District Manager and District Manager Dr Nelson of the site visit scheduled for May2010 to coordinate schedules for joint site visit at this time The P518 representatives wereinformed that the licility owners were scheduled to attend the compost facility certification class inRuidoso on April 20.22 2010 The SWB
requested that the recent photographs taken by the P818
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Report or dtio
fi.e.rd No ENTS 6310

Re Pccos Valley Meat Compaiiy
By Ten Mougban NMEDISWB
Report Date Jm 21 2010

documenting their concerns of the offal
generating practices at the facility be sent to the SWB

Exhibit 3J

2.4 On April 20 200 the SWB received via email formal correspondence dated April 162010 from the FSS to the SWB
containing six recent photographs with descnption for each

photograph from the FSSs observed offal
generating practices at the Pecos Valley Meat Company

facility 4J The photograph descriptions are provided below NOTE no date or tune forwhen the photographs were taken was provided Whlithe correspondence

oiWDI Nolcj _______
Picture depicts shed on the East side of the thcility approximately 200

feet showing beef skeletal bones and trash The pile also contained parts of animals that still had
muscle and hide attached

Picture depicts the bck side of the shed
pile of

approximately 15 feet

high is showa full of bones and animal partsj of which some still contained tissue There is no
compostin just animals piled upon each other Some dirt has piled up on the animal remains

Photo depicts dirt wall approximately 12 fret wide separating the pile of
beef parts right side and silage pit left side

Photo depicts another pile on the back side of the shed This pile sits next to
the dirt wall that separates the dead animals and bones and the silage pit The pile contains skeletal

remains and parts with tissue still on them as well as whole dead animals

Photo depicts small
piles of fresh manure that Will be used to compost the

piles of beef parts

PhOtO depicts the north side of the shed where additional piles of dead
animals and old bones are slacked up The dirt that is on the pile Is only on the surthce and not
layered into the piles of the dead animals.

2-5 On April 23 2010 the SWB sent an email to the GWQB to coordinate joint site visit to
the facility Scheduling conflicts did not allow coordinated site visit for the planned May 13 2010
visit however the GWQB did confirm that the tcility has discharge permit that required
updating fExhibit 5J
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Report oIlnvetlgition

Record No ENTS 6310
Re Pecoz vÆn.y Meat Company
By Ten Mosa$Isan NMEO/SWg
Report Oate June 2t 20W

In1rv/Openirq Confe

2-6 On May 13 2010 Auralie Ashley-Marx and Ten Monaghan arthed at the Pecos
ValleyMeat Company facility at 1050 am and were greeted by Eddi Dc Los Santos brother of thefacilky oWner Ricardo Dc Los Santos Eddie be Los Santos escorted us into the office

buildingand introduced us to Ricardo and his wife Sara De Los Samoa It was agreed that Eddie Dc LosSanlos would escort us around the fcility yard to observe and document the current offal
generatingpractices

Site
Inspection Documentation

2-7 On May 1.3 2010 15 photographs were taken by Tent Monaghan documenting the currentsite conditions and offal
generating practices description to each of the

photographs is providedbelow and the photographs aie provided as ExhIbit

oIo.ruvft4Voj .L.qz ________

1113 AM West side of covered canopy area containing offal andmanure piles fcing east

1056 AM Covered canopy area containing ofihi and manure piles
facing east

1057 AM Covered canopy area containing offal little to no coverplaced exposing carcasses Thcing east

1100AM Coveied
canopy area containing oIThl and manure pileskbclng north

1112AM OfFal arid manure piles oul behind covered canopy storagearea facing southwest

1122 AM OfFal and manure piles outside covered canopystorage areafacing south

1105 AM Offal and manure piles along northeast side of covered
canopy storage area lacing southwest
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Repor of Invasllpfl.n

RrrordNp4yIo
Rr Pcos Valley Mea Company
By Ted Moaughan NMEDISWD
Repur Date June 21 2010

P1ob Nos Ifr ______

1104 AM Offal and manure piles 10-is feet high along northeast sideof covered canopy storage area facing southwest

1100 AM Offal and manure piles along east side of the covered canopystorage area facing northeast

10 1104 AM Offal and manure piles along north side of covered canopystorage area thcing west

11 1105 AM Manure piles used for offal cover facing northwest

12 1112 AM Empty bins visible offli remains in one of the bins Icingnortheast

13 120AM View from northwest side of livestock
processing facilitysretention pond GWQB approved discharge facing southwest

14 1128 AM Butchered livestock skulls drying from custom cut salefacing west

1$ 1129 AM Paces Valley Meat semi-truck and trailer thcing west

2-8 OnApril 23 2010 Googie Earth was accessed and an historic aerial photograph August2009 of the Pecos Valley Meat Company property was tatheved The photograph was labeled andis included as Exhibit

Sannljzw Laboratory AnaLysis

2-9 During the investigation on May 13 201 no samples were collected for analysis

2-10 Histoicai data from the OWQB may be available for the facilitys Discharge Pcmnthowever this infonnation was not reviewed for this
Investigation The facility owneis stated that

they send to the OWQB ground water monitonng results from the three on-site wells They fartherstated that new discharge permit application was being prepared by Contracted
engineering firmChet Wyatt phone 575 762-9674 and would be submitted to the GWQB just as soon as it wascornplcud

AR00043 62



Report or Inve$tlgsflon

Record No ENTS63O
Re Picas Villey Meat Company
By Tori Monagitan NMEDI$Wa
Report Date June21 2011

Records Review

2-Il During the inve gallon on May 13 2010 no records were reviewed The ComposiFaciluty
Registration Form was again discussed and another copy left with the fkciliiy ownez they agreed to
complete and submit this registration within two weeks NOTE since this

report date the SWBhas not received the registration Ihim

Closh Conference

2-12 On May 13 2010 the SWB discussed the current compost Ihcility operating reqUirementswith the facility owners Ricardo and Sara Dc Los Santos and Eddie Dc Los Santos One of the
facility requirements had been met Eddie Dc Los Santos attended the compost facility operator
training the previous month and now serves as the compost facility operator It was farther
discussed that the Compost Facility Registration Form needed to be completed and submitted assoon as possible for review end approval by the Pemut Section of the SWB third copy of the
registration form was provided to the facility owners who agreed to complete and submit the fbrm
to the Santa Fe SWB within two weeks It was pointed out to the facility owners that the Compost
Facility Registration Form also

required coojthnalion with the OWQB to determine the status orneed for OWQB discharge permit The
facility owners stated that they were in the

process of
submitting an updated discharge permit application to the GWQB Other disposal options were
discussed including hauling the waste to the nearest offal permitted landfill in Hobbs
pursuing the

rendering option arid the possible use of the Roswall landfill which requires further
assessment by the SWB The SWB

departed the site at 1140 aim

PosWnspection .1nvestiÆtive Activijy

2-13 On May 13 2010 Ten Monaghan and Aurahe Ashley-Marx arrived at the Roswcll Landfill
at S6 pm The SWB met with the RoswalI Landfill

operating manager Juston Patty to discuss
options for

accepting the Pecos Valley Meat Company years-old offal including bones hides andheads mixed with manure Mr Patty agreed to discuss with the Roswell City Manager John Cappsthe
option to pursue permit modification to accept olThl and/or to operate compost facility at the

landfill using feed stock material fiom the Pecos Valley Meat Company To aid his discussion with
the CityManager and to aid the City Manags decision Mr Patty requested letter from the SWR
describing the SWB position to approve the landfills acceptance of the Pecos Valley Meat
Companys offal material NOTE since tins

report date the SWB has not prepared this letterTheSWB departed the site at 242 pnt
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Report .r lIpUoo
Record No ENTS 63t0

Re ecoe Vufley Meat Compony
By Ten Monsghsi NMEDISWg
ReponlDaie June2l2OIO

Summary oFlndIqg

3-I This report documents the
following violations of the SWR by Ten Monaghan and AuralieAshley-Man

Failure to register as compost facility with the NMED SWB violation
20.9.3.27.A2 NMAC

Exhibfts

4-I The following items arc attached to this report cross-reference

ENTS Report No 6310 with attached Complaint Letter from the USDA FSIS dated
January 222010

..... Ref ara 21
April 72010 Email CorTesponderjcc from Ten Monaghan to the
Facility Ovvners

..... Ref 22
April 152010 EmailCorrespondence from Ten Monaghan 10 the USDA PSIS

Ref jai 23ApnJ 202010 Formal Correspondence from the USDA FSIS to the SWB Documentingwith Photographs the Facilitys Oftl Generatrng Pmctces Ref Paz 2-4ApnJ 232010 Email Correspondence from Teri Monaghan to the NMED GWQB
fef Pare 25

Photographs from the SWBs May 13 2010 Site Visit...
..... Ref Pare 2-7Historic Aerial Photograph of Facility Property August 2009 Ref Pare 2-8

cc Auralie Ashley-Manc ChJe Solid Waste Bureau
Chuck Akeley Manager Manager Enforcement Section Solid Waste Bureau
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MonaQhan Ten .NMENV

From
Monaghan Teii NMENV
Friday Apr 132012 157AM

To Mhley.Marx AuraHB NMENVCc
Akeiey Chuck NMENV

Subject RE Media Inquiry Valey Meat CompanyAttechm.nt Horses for OfIaLpdr

Auralle

spoke to Tray Grant this morning and he has not been out to the Valley Meat facility since he has been on board hewas briefed about the site earlier however during his Inspection at the Roswefl Landfill he asked about receiving anywaste from Valley Meat formerly Pecos Valley Meat and the landfill had not received or heard from the
facility So mylast visit was December10 2010 where confirmed and noted In my observations on facility inspection report thatthere was insufficient cover on compost pfle waste parts exposed and Identifiable We have no reason to believe thatthey ceased operations as we have only asked them to get the facility registered and attend the

operator training Asyou know Eddie De Los Santos attended the operator training in AprIl 2010 and the facility Is still in
process of gettingregistered

in response to the NOV issued following the Dec.2010
Inspection Rick De Los Santos provided written response thatstates that they are using wood chips from the landfill and that he was still looking at options for disposal of the oldwaste He also requested additional Information from me regarding permits for building and

operating rendering planton site researched this little and provided response back to him email relaying that It appears the
regulatoryagency who oversees their slaughtehouse operation would also regulate the

rendering operation that being the USDAFood Safety Inspection Services the ones who initially contacted us

We have an ROl prepared but not released from yours and my visit on May 13 2010 Since then the registration hasbeen submitted upon my prodding In Dec 2010 but has been lingering since John is working this as you know andTroy is willing to go out to Inspect as needed am
preparing this morning the file for him which will email Including theEN1S report the Rd with photos SWFIR NOV and responses since

Let me know If you need anything more

Please note the attachment
regarding equal offal forhorsesi

Tar

Sent Thursday April 12 2012 515 P14
To Winchester Jim NMENV Akeley Chuck NMENV Rose Mary NMENV Monaghan Ted NMENV Offersen 3ohnNMENV Rose Mary NMENV
Cc Tongate Butch NMENV
Subject RE Media Inquh Valley Meat Company

Jim as discussed by telephone this evening will meeting with you tomorrow morning between 9930 to dIscu.s thisvia telephone with the reporter

From Winchester Jim NMENV
Sent Thursday AprIl 12 2012 438 PM
To Ashley-Mani Aurafle NMENV Akeley Chuck IgMENV Rose Mary NMENV Winchester Jim NMENV MonaghanTart NMEM4 Offersen John NMOW Rose Mary NMENV
Cc Tongate Butch NMENV Winchester Jim NMENV
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NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Environmentiji Flvtecgkn DivLcion

Solid Waste Bureau

P.O oz 5469

Sti P.tsw Marico $75024469

Tilophois SOS $214197

Paz 505127-2902

RscMmib y7j
Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested No 700805000001 124S 8061

Januaty42011

RlcartloDeLos Santosand
Sarah Do Los Santog Owners

Valley Meat CompanyZLC
3845 Cedarvaler Road

Roewell Now Medco 18203-9020

Re Notice of Violation -Vailsy Meat Company LW Coinposthig Facility

DearMr aiad Mrs Do Los Santos

On Docemin .9 and 1i201 Tcti Monighazi OffiCer SólidWaBiw WB NewMexico Bnvirnnment Department NMBD Inspected Valley Meat Company ILCs
cqmposting facilityand related opomtions finmerly operated as Pecos Valley Meat Company to detoi ecoinphaece withthe New Mexico Solid Waste Rides SWR 20S2 20.910 NMAC The following violations ereobserved

Failure to rlster compotti faCIIII The
pection documented that thó Valley MeatCompany LW failed to reglstcr its

coinposting operation The colupcstmg operation Plibsasignificant amount of oI special waste under the SWR that is generated at the onsoslaughterhouse The SWB laazned of the facilitys questionable composting operations on Pelauay2010 when complaint was received flmthe USDA Food SaMy Inspection Service The SWB firstdocumented the compostmg operation on May 13 2010 at which tnm the registration requirement wasdiscussed and itsagreed that completed regzstmthn would be submitted within two weehi TheSWB has not received egmlrstIo appbcation for the facility The SWR 20J.327.A2 NMAc
requires the owner or operator of composting faoillty that

accepts only source separated compostsmaterials to file an application for registration at least 30 days pnor to operations and
every five ysethereafter In addition the SWR 20.93.27A NMC slates that covered by the section12O.9.227 JMACJ that do not imioly file complete appbcaticii fix zeglsfratzon are hereby deemedunpermhted solid waste facilities and the owner or openatr may be subject to penalties peamrequand nulsanceabment orda

Improper conspostijig of special wade o1 The inspection documented the
presence ofwaste materials Including mmii parts that were

protruding or uncovered within the ou

WSOLOMCN
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.___

RicardoleLosSantosand

Sarah Dc Los Santos

Jauuaiy4 2011

Page2o2

Compost piles hisuczont use of carbonaceous
material anch as mantIve andlor wood cbqis andexcessiveb hIgh p1 lçs of

coinpostable material were documented Such
operation represents potentialpublic tpth due to odors increased potential dis vector harborage and the

poteidlal
lnsufficiantb.composted ol to be

unproper1y uflhse or dzspced inS mmotherthan as equlred forspecial waste The SWR 20.9.2.8 NMAC statea that fa.Jny person who generates stores prOcessestransports or disposes of solid waste Shall do so In ainamier that does not creatoapubJfcnuices

Failure to properly dispose of solid waste old bu4.compo.ted material The
inspection fiuthar documented the presence of abandoned piles of old acompOstCd niaferial thathad been
perniarientiy stored upon the ground fbr svera1 years This material was located along the southeastoperty boundary The SWR 20.9.2 1O.Al NMAC elates that no person shall store procea ordispose of solid waste excej by means approved by the secietay and in accordance with boeidegolations The SWR 20.9.2.1OA3 NMAC states that no

person shall dispose of any solid waste inapiece otjier than solid waste ªdildythat meets the requrrenionts of the SWR
Ipsas sore that the SWR 20.92.7.15 NMAC doses dbposo or dfspour so enidng allowing or thebes.w dqoa plscoruau injectke aiping bnrnbi splflfng cr leaking of any solid sasteklo or enIan orWzN

The NMED is seeking your voluntary cooperation in the hnmedlatc orrection of these violations Pleaserespond in wrlthigwrthm ten 10 dave of receiptof this asto what actionyou have taken orplanto take to correct the violations Your
response should include completed ooxnpostlng thclhtyregistration appllcatio and written plan for removal and use or disposal of the abandoned piles of oldcomposted materiaL Send your response tome rio Msnngeç Enforcement Section Solid WsteBurCeu iI90St PiclaDrl P.O Boxs469 5pme NCWMeiJCO sosg

The thilure to sure timey correctly action or evidenc of continued non-compliance will result inadditional enfrrcerizent action that may Include the asseRment of olvil
penalty of up to $5000 per daysper violation

ifyou have any questions xegarding the inspection th conditions of this letter please call me at 505827-2924 oraitinitely yon may cafl Morlighim 505 222-9511

Sincerely

Akeley.Ir t.liuck

Manager Enfoitemónt Sóctión

GWMdni

Enclosure Solid Waste Facility Inspection Report Abatement Plan Help Sheet Registration Form

cc Auralie Ashley-Marx Chief Solid Waste Eurean

Tony Nelson Managea Poring Section Solid Waste BureauTed Mouagban Enforcement
Officer EA-1 Solid Waste Bureau

forcentectOr M-1V Solid WasteBurean
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NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

EnvironmJfiotectjoj Diyjj
Solid Waste Bureau

1190 St aid Rs 52150

P.0.1st 540

____ Sat Now MidcO$751j440

Fax 515 $274
www.smstv.aeat..aa5tmwa

January 10 2011

Mr.RjcarxodelosS1nto1 J6
Valley Meat Cnnpany LLC

jJf3845 Cedarvale Road

Roawdli NM 88203-9020

Re Regiation Applicaticij for Valley Meat Company LLC Corn
ostingPacjlfty

Dear Mr do los Santos

SntBte receivcd ompPaCthtyRCgetJt Foim for ValleyMea Company LW on January 72011 The Bureau hasreviewed the application for compliance with 20 9.3.27 and 29 NMACfie New Mcico SolidWaite Rules 20.9.2-il NMAC and has detennnecl the matron pnmded to be mconç1eThrefo the Burem
requests additiomi informathrn

The
following list of items must be addressed

piior to proceeding with the review Please submitthe
requested lot brmatjon within 30 days of

receipt ofthis letter

age2 On.Sit
Equijteianj mention pxoposod apansion slab in thelist of eqoipmen P1eaa.dis

Page position please provido the soince of wood dupe used
con1postjgPage Operational Rate instead ofbead per day provide the operation rate in tczms ofplloos paxmds cubIc yards or tons per day Additzoilly state the optionaJ rate forthe wood chips and marn

Operations Plan

stocon hut A4
answer no litteror fire controls are eededi 1nsuppored by evidence Please provide meansto control litter and show how the fidlity is prepared to

extinguish fire shouldone occur

Means ofcontzoffin2an mthiatm noise id odora Please answerCoisduet ofaafe and axmtv compoetins oeeratlo Your answer RCgist004
coniposting employee Is the only person pernutted to perfowj daily operation is

RECEIVED
Vl1eyMcatCoComm11011

$OLID W$Tfl

JOIINMNOIFZ

i4
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fuconiplete Plcmse state how this eniployev duff es wine seth and sanitazy

waste rinnovaL
disposition ofsolid waste

Please

What aper4se of antmj yoj ccinpy and why Do you coitwhole csecu or erifrails biads leg bcnes etc
if

ill How do you know whan the compost redone
Iv Do you take

terupazatine reading during composthgDo you compost In wmdrowa What size How manl How seethe
cervaueJo arranged In the wlndxow What is the ratio ofoiI to

oodchipa In the wlndnws
vi How inneb offal do you compost at one tune How manydays per wce

do vu compost Do you compost all yese inund
vil What guidebnes do you use In your operations
viii How is the nihd compostprece and what is In disposition
Ix What experioncc do you have In mOmpoatingYou state that Mi composbngof material will be done as reqwrcd by stateand local regulations Please refatce these

regulations and how they are
impianmted at you thclllty

ctOwj
Jç9nOffean

vhuom Specialist

Solid Waste Bureau Permit Section

EnfoxcemoutArcaw

Terry Nelson Pamt Section Mixager
ChückAke1C Enfàrccutseg

ValleyMeatCocanmmtsoiloii
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NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT
Enonmenapjj DivLyion

Solid Waste Burew
Harold Rurutsis

Building- Room 2050

1190 StPrancja Dr
P0 Box 5469 Santa Fe NM 87502-5469

Phone 505 827-0197 Fax 505 827-2902

VJtatup

COMPOSTG FACILITYREGISTRATION FORMbRTh.t4wg SCfld Wuta R29Jrc r.qa ths4r dagtscutiyn ths Naw
Mek tDupaat faty manis

facthtyihtIp rabt dpi bW1Ituofo Isatcmatsyjj flsa urap.. of faof apply for
days pfsrtany

Mdiw.y av.y..n
apply era k.at35 daysprlort esorwle two .ff.dlv dat of ghs..gepa h2 2007 whlyorA.-j-fomp.Iee por Ir MdaIc

pabkmagat if faciyIa .r piapato ..fli oporattci rat b.orathas anper thy anani aarqs suit
anwl

This form is provided to assist you in completing the registration process Return the completed form with allattachmoots to co Managez Permit
Section Solid Waste Bureau New Mcidco BnvironmtDeparni 1190SL Francis Drive P.O Box 5469 Santa Fe New Mexico 87502-5469

GENERA.L INFORMAnq Plan. type crysbit

Facility Name \14 19 LLo

Facility Owuec 1o.Jo S.Lc
Mailrng Address 3ç Z1L

__________________
CAJCLDTeophone5ç 12.19 Contact Peruon 1i- TML

FacilityOpomto E1I SLc
MsilingAdthsç

Telqbone 1c 1.22 rLi Contact Person

PhY1alAddutofFciç. iQ

Legal Description of Property GPS 000idiiate and/or icctiou towuahip range coun and awef
jt SM

à1tIf
Land Use andZoning of Facility uI1J l_oj

Revised3/1IIQ

RECEIVED

CopOstFacilftyRcjstjjo JAN 42012

SOLID WASTE BUREAu
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IL AaLr1yLAYOUT

Attach Map of the FacilityLocation TMcating the Land Use and Zoning of the Surrounding Area Parcel SizeSet BaÆs arid Locations of All Watercoursea or Wetlands Within 200 Feet of the Facility

Attach Site Map of the
Facility Idcatrfing

Name and location off dNopJi arrow for direction
Locate any a4jacent roads or highways

Facility boundary and
diniensions fencln gates entrances and exits

All cwnpoat atozagn loading and
unloadnig areas

Traffic flowpatteni

Location of all
buildings siruoflure and utilities

including overhead electrical line

IlL DPERATIONS

Anticipated Start Up Date For 1koilhtis_________________

Days/hours of Opemtionj..ç

Number ________ Size cL Lk4
Number Sin OX 4e
Number _____ Size _______
Number

_________ Size
____________Number ______ Size________

Nunibe Size____
Nninber ______ Size________
Number _________ Size

___________
________________________ Number _________ Size ______________________ Number _____ Size______

Origin and Market Indicate company name coe.isy utate county mormuntcJpaJity

Type/Composition manure food weat niukb
sdóa

pfcu 4.44J
Operational Rate Patfuiated volume of coniposfablea to be ucoqted at the cilfty eacb dayLCrJO

Solid Waste Component 1e2o.93 Thaw pmvide aplan for dlipomi of solid wutes that are uusvoidabiy collected

L1At1

Compost Facility Registration Porrn

On-Site Bquipmsit and Storage Containers Macb additional bect If rceusary

Typ
lpeT______TypTyp_______1______Type_____________Type______

Typ

COMPOSTABLE STREAM
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IV ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

AM AWARE THAT THE OWNER OR OPERATOR IS REQUIRED TO COMPLY Wflhi ALL
OF THE TERMS OF THE APPROVED REGISTRA11ONb

AM AWARE THAT THE OWNER OR OPERATOR MUST UPDATE THIS REGISTRATION
TO REFLECT MATERIAL CHANGES IN OPERATIONS PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTING SUCH
CHANGES

The underilgued attesta the Informadon provIded true and accurate

Date
Slc-mti..- LLI

Li-

Compost Facility Registration Fomi
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VALLEY MEAT COMPANY LLC
3845 CEDARVALB RD
ROSWELL N.M 88203

COMPOSTING FACILITY REGISTRATION
OPERATIONS PLAN

All product to be composted on site will be from slaughter facility adjacent to compost

facility Al new composting will be done as required by state or local regulqtions Afl

composted product will be covered with minimumof 12 inches of manure and wood
chip mixture

sign is placed at main site office indicating hours ofoperation

emergency telephone numbers No outside product is accepted

Access into facility is available through front gate which is kept
locked outside business hours

No product is stored all product from each day is composted

immediately

tf No litter or fire controls are needed

Area is sufficient to meet demands

Registered coinposting employee is the only person permitted to

perform daily operations

Solid waste will be monitored until composting is complete before

removal

No sewage sludge is accepted

Discharge water permit renewal application has been submitted

Product is taken to composting site with front end loader

Compostable volume is approximately one ton per day on slaughter

days only

No unauthorized waste material is accepted

In the event the facility loader has breakdown product will be stored

in storage cooler at the plant until repairs are made
Records keeping requirements will be submitted as required by the

Department

Facility has certified operator on site at all times while facility is

operating

AR00043 89



Page Number

Description of process and use

It All mixing material including manure and wood chips will brought in

from local sources

All cómposting material is fresh with its own moisture content
therefore no moisture addition is necessary
All composting of fresh material will be done on concrete slab and
under metal roof

Number

Finished product from composting will be run through shaker to

remove any largepieces of product out ofmaterial any large pieces
will be placed on manure pad until enough product is available to be
hauled off to an approved landfill

Manure and wood chips will be stored on manure pad until they can
be reused in the composting process
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VALLEY MEAT COMPANY
3845 CBDARVALB RD
ROSWBLL N.M 88203

Januaxy 282011

Mr John Oflbrsen

Environmental
Specialist

NMED-Solid Waste Bureau Permit Section

Re Response and Clarification on Registration of Composting Facility

Dear Mr Offersen

The following is list of information requested

An expansion of the concrete slab on the east side of property Is being considcrcd
if

facility does not install the rendering facility within reasonable time frameThe source of wood chips brush and tree chips is the City ofRoswell LandfilLThe Landfill has supply ofwood chips year round Landfill manager is workingwith Eddie DeLosSantos compost manager to keep us supplied with wood
cbips

Operational rate of compost material is approximately 1800 lbs per day days
per week Wood Chips used is at minimumof 18 inch cover and then cover of24 inches of manure

Operational plan

Raw material is hauled in truck to compost area therefore no litter is

produced at site If any litter is accumulated compost mnger will be in
charge of assigning employees to maintain areas clean
In the event of fire compost manager has access to fire extinguishersand East Grand Plains Fire Dept is approximately miles away
Any noise produced at facility is only from the truck or loader during the
actual bomposting process once in the afternoon
The wood chips and niamwe mixture retain heat and absorb odors
Composting Employee was trained and certified by the State OfNew
Mexico Environment Dept on proper composting procedures
AU material from days production is coinposted therefore there is no need
for solid waste removal until composting is done
Ground water permit application has been submitted Copy attached

Process

Material to be composted is offal material from slaughter facility entrailsbones beads and on occasion some whole shinned carcasses All lumen is

punctured to prevent swelling and lift off ofcovering

Composting period is to 12 months
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When cOrnposj jug is done bones beconie brittle and break when pressure
is applied to them We have not taken temperatuie readings iu the past but
it is procedure that will be bnpIernntud in the very near future

Compostuig is being done in windrows 12 feetwide and 30 feet long and

6feethigh AtPthereac2wndrowTheOffali$plaCedofla24
mcli thwkpad of manure and then covered with to 10 inches of wood
chips followed by cover of24 inches of manure
Olmaterial is composted only on peoduction days usually days per
weakyearzouncj appzoximme1y lSO0potmdsper day
GuIdelines used in compoatnig facility are guidelines recommended by in
the

coniposting manual from the compostng course
All finished compost matcrial will be worked in order to remove any
large dried bones and then compost will be reused as compost cover on
fresh material We arc still working on getting Indffll to take all dried

do not have mortality composting experience but compost mmiagerhas
taken the

composling class and was certified in the coinposting processOur coinposting consists mostly offal material only on occasion is whole
uitkinned carcasses composted
All composting is done according to recommendations provided by the
Methods and Case Studies ofAvnlie Ashley-Marx

If theze is any questions please contact me or Edwardo DeLosSantos at

575-622-1214 or at sada0l2162@yahoo.com

Sincerely

Rick DeLosSantos

Valley Meat Co LLC
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NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Environmental Protection Division

Solid Waste Bureau

1190 St 1raiic1 DiiRoom S2050 DMD MIRmP.O Box 5469
ScceIzy

Santa Fe New Mszlco S7502-5469
BCUTiJNGA1

Telephone 505 827-0197
Dçuty Scceaiy

Fax 505 827.2902

www.nmenvjtage.umll/SWB

April242012

Mr Rióardo de los Santos

Valley Meat Co LLC
3845 Cedarvalc Road

Roawell NM 88203-9020

RE Review of Composting Registration Application for Valley Meat Co LW
Dear Mr do los Santos

The New Mexico Environniciat Department Solid Waste Bureau Bureau received the CompostxngFaRegisiration Formfor the Valley Meat Co on January24 2011 We apologize for the delaymproviduig this response The Bureau has reviewed the application for compliance with 209327and 29 NMAC ofthe New Mexico Solid Waste Rules 20.9.2-Il NMAC and has determined theinformation provided to be incomplete therefore the Bureau is unable to register your enposting
facility unless and until adequate additional information is submitted and staff determines that the
responses comply with the Rules

The following list of items must be addressed prior to completing the review process Many ofMr Offersens comments appear to have been addressed in the letter you attached to the
application However the language from your letter needs to be inserted into to the appropnate
parts ofyour Operations Plan as applicab1e Please submit all requested infonnation and therevised Operations Plan as soon as possible but not more than 30 days of

receipt ofthis letter

APPLICATION

Page Ongin and Market the section was left blank list engn ofwaste including yourown slaughterhouse or any other sources if applicable Discuss who will use and the
types locations where the finished compost will be

beneficially used after leaving your
facility Explain how you will market the compost place newspaper ads put up signs for
examplis

I3pe/Composition Include details as discussed in your January 282011 letter as to the
source of the wood chips and the source ofmanure used for composting in this section of
the application Page Operational rate you state 2000 per slaughter day on the

SUMNA MARnJ4
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Valley Meat Co LLC

application This amount is different that the information you provided in yourJanuary282011 letter Is the projected total amount 2000 pounds or 1800 pounds Is this
amount just the weight for offal If yes add offal or meat processing waste after poundsWhat is the operational rate per day monthly aveage How many days per year do youslaughter Use last years records to support this number Is this rate ar-round orseasonal If seasonal howmanydaysporyj do you operate You also mention that

you compost three tones per week yet you are open five days per weaL Provideinformation
regarding approximately how many bucket loads of wood chips and manureis used weekly to___

Please explain how waste is stored if you hold wastes to accumulate enough to compostIf stored explain where how waste is stored and for how long

Page Solid Waste Componeiit your response is possible landfill change this
responseThe Bureau Is in

receipt of the letter from JustmPatty dated January31 2012 whereinhe commits to accepting your legacy slaughtcæiouse waste fordisposal in reduced rateof$1O 75 per ton Answer each of the following questions

is your timeline for disposing ofthis amount of legacy slaughterhouse waste at
this site

If you have another possible location for use of the legacy compost you mustinclude the name ofthe site owner the address and/or directions to the
site howthe legacy compost will be processed and/or

beneficially uset Include letterfrom this person stating that hesbe wishes to use the legacy waste and what
hWsheplanstodowithit

used grazing land to improve vegetative growth Provide deadline when the
Valley Meats site will be cleared iflegacy compost

OPERATIONS PLAN
Szgnage In addition to hours ofoperation and emergency telephone numbers your signsmust also state that fires and scavenging are prohibited
Means to control litter and prevent and extuigwsh fires your response No litter or fire
controls are neededis contrary to the Rules Discuss why litter is not generated as part ofthis opemtzon Source separated meat processing waste/oJ and bones does not include
any materials that could generate litter

You must discuss your procedures to prevent flies and eximguish them ifthey occur
Compost piles or stored wood chips have been known to spontancousIycorn

causinglarge fires Specifj the frequency of checks of piles to ensure that no fires exist
Controlling and mitigating noise and odors explain how you will control and

mitigateodors and noise SpccifSr that odors are mitigated by properly ccv gtheproces wastesyou check
temperatures and you plan to clean the windrow area aflerbuilduig each sectionof the windrow to prevent odors Yourneainessto livestock operations and the lack of

neighbors are mitigating circumstances you may include this statement regarding noise in
your discussion

Conduct ofsafo and
saintary composting operations your response is mecariplete How does

your certified operator assure safe and sanit composting Spropar coverofpijes

VallevMeatco0 4-23-12
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ValleyMeatCo LLC

to eat vectors flierand cheking and logging of
temperatures ofthepihaspeafy frequency ofchecks keeping areas clean aroiuid piles using wood

chips to soak
up liquids æompiles and othermethods to maintain

operations Provide copy of
any operators CeitjficatjOfl5

Specify length ofcompostmgpaioiJ and the period of time that fiimthed compost will be
stored on-site pnor to marketing Please note the period oftnnethat finished compost is
stored on the site cannot cceed the capacity of the site to store this matcnal Provide
sketch map showing your storage area and the

anticipated amount that can safely be storedfor period ofno more than one yoar

Frequency of solid waste large bone removal and/or czushing the solid waste in this

procedure is the solid waste unavoidably collected not the composting material Do youneed to separate solid waste fromyour compost feedstockbefbre you startcompostzng Ifno solid waste is genmted or received mthe meat processing waste wood chips or manure
state this Solid wastes would include but not be limited to papers or other wastesGroundwater Discharge Permit provide copyof the permit issued by the New Merico
Bnvironrneig Depaxtin Ground Water Quality Bureau
Describe the process loading rat etc some of this inlbnnatioji in the Opemtiorjs Plan wasincluded in the letter you provided to the SWB in January2011 Add all this infonnathn to
your Operations Plan in the correct locations as deactibed in your letter unless changes arcneeded and noted below to correct the information are

ilecessary Jn the
application you

state

All cornposted product will be covered with minimumof 12 inches of manureand wood chip mixture twelve 12 indies of manure woodchip mixture is net
enough to cover the mortality waste Should this statement read the meat
processing waste for cornposling will be place on abed ofinanure and wood

chipmixture 1248 niches deep The coinpostable material will be placed near the
centerofthenimijrebed andwrth at least lSrndiesleftoneitherside
end to absorb blood and other liquids See attached drawings The length width
and height ofthe windrowa provided in your letter are acceptableWood chips used are at arnaumum of 18 inch cover and then cover of24 inchesofmanine This statement is inconsistent with your letter which states The offal is

then covered with to 10 inches ofwood drips fbllowedbya cover of24indes
of manure

Covering with 18 inches of wood chips and then mmure is and covering with 20-24
Indies of manure is the statement that needs to be put in your operations plan
Please notethat the Bureau recommends that the manure and wood

chip mixture beused ferthe final cover unless you include ajustification statement that you have
toed both methods side-by..side and have yenned via temperature records and other
documentation such as photographs that the manure cap works as well as mixed
cap

The top mixture needs no moreth n30- omoisture content in order top rotc
air flow Diagrams ofstatic pile arid windrow construction have been attached for
your use

10 Unauthorized waste your reaponse No unauthorizeti waste material is acoeted is notcomplete While you dont want to accept this waste itniay sometimes come in with the
glean waste and wood chips Do you check for unRuthorized non-compostable waste in

VallevMeatCn 4-23-1
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ValleyMeatco LLC

your feedatocks Do you screen out large bones after composthig If and when you receivesome incidental waste what do you do with such wastes
11 Response to emergency situations discuss bow stored materials and compost will beremoved in yTnnner to avoid nuisances or hazards
12 Record keeping in addition to your response Records keeping requireinais will be

submitted as required by the Departmerit please state that you will file an annual
report by

Pebruaryl 5th each year

13 Ccrd
Operator provide copy ofthe operators current composting certification14 Personnel training briefly desaibe of your training program Do you have regular mectinexpressly for safety training

COMMENTS REGARIING RESPONSE LErrER 01/28/11
Regarding the rendering plant clarif ifany changes have been made to acndeiing plant if
applicable Has

concretepad been installed If yes when was it
installed and ifnot what

is the tune ftame for installing the new concrete pad
Regarding the wood clups how many cubic yards of wood chips do you use per week Do
you store them at your site

Opcrationalplan

Do you add woods chips and manure separately If you mix them bow
You say All material from days production is coniposted therefore there Is no need
for solid waste removal until conipostmg is done Where isthe finished compostused or disposed Do you have sufficient room on your pad for all the

composeingwindrows each windrow is about 360 square feet
What is your schedule for faking temperature readings Temperature readings of
each pile must be taken and records maintained

You say you plan screen out the
large bones and dispose ofthem at the landfill How flcn

will this be done per month You stat We are still working on getting landfill to take all
dried bones Include the letter you received fromthe Roswell landfill with your applicati

Sincerely

Auralie Ashley-Marx

Chief Solid Waste Bureau

Enclosure diagrams of static pile and windrow construction

Cc John Offerson Mrornnentsj
Specialist Pertinit Section

Tern Monaghan Enforcement Area Lead
Troy Grant Enfbrcement Area

LaiTy Pry City Manager City of Roswel 425 Richardson Aye Roswell NM 88203
Valley Meat Co

fecility file

Auralie Ashley-Marx reading file
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VALLEy MEAT COMPANY LLC
3845 CEDARVALE RD
ROSWELL N.M 88203

ianuaiy 13 2011

Record Number ENT631O

George Akelcy

Manager Enforcement Division

New Mexico Environment Department
Solid Waste Bureau

Dear Mr Akeley

In response to the letter received on January 05 2011 would like to take
the opportunity topresen plan of action for àur composting facility andaddress any concerns the Department might have concerning our facility

During Ms Monaghans visit to our facility we discussed the facility
registration Since that visit we have submitted registration fonn
The improper coinposting of the special waste situation has been
corrected on the concrete slab All material has been covered with
enough manure to keep the piles from

creating nuisance or odorsWe have purchased wood chips from our local landfill to mix with
manure to insure the conlpostmg process is being done

correctlyAttached is the bill of lading from the landfill We will be able to
continue to bring in wood chips as needed from the landfill The
composting will be done In rows to maintain better control
With rcgards to the disposal of the compostcd material along the south
east property line We are having screen shaker built by our wcldcr
to be able to remove any large pieces ofproduct out of the piles after
we remove all of the solids we will placc them all on manure pad
until we find an approve landfill to accept the special waste We have
contacted the Roawell landfill and Gandy-Marley in Tatum NM and
asked about disposing all ofour composted material they have said
they are not approved for tins type of waste The compliance managerat Gandy-Marloy Brett has told me he has addressee and phone
numbers of approved disposal Sites However he was not at his office
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today so we vill be talking again on Tuesday 1/18/11 and be will

give me the information We will continue to work on getting tbe
issue resolved as soon as possible

Further plans br our facility is to build rcndcring plant here adjacent to
the plant All of the equipment has been purchased and should be
delivered by mid February have asked Ms Monaghan if she could
direct me in the right direction on getting the permits required for this

type facility We will not incrcasc our production until the plant is up and
running Since all of the rendering plants in the area are in Texas we have
not been able to get any of them to receive our product even ifwe deliver
it For the last year and half we have just been working enough as
Federal facility to keep our doors open until we could build our own
rendering facility and be able to increase our production

If there is any more questions please contact me at 575-622-1214 orby
email at sadaOl2l62@yajioocoxn

Thank You

Rick DeLoaSantos
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We will continue to assess their current operations Please let me know If you have additional concerns

Ted Monaghan

Enforcement Coordinator

NMED Solid Waste Bureau

.5i222.9511

From Pasko Amber FsIS lit mber.Pasl s.usda.ov

S.nt Friday AprIl 13 2012 848 All

To Monaghan Teji NMENV

Subject Cornpostlng at Valley Meat Company

Ms Monaghan

received your contact Information from the Denver District Office as you were Involved with the compost of slaughter

and processing Inedible products at Valley Meat Company In Rosweli NM 384 Cedarvale Road In 2010

am contacting you to alert you the compost pIle does not appear to be maintained by the company The company has

had very low volume of operations in the last few months and have not observed any management actMtles only

continued dumping Additionally the piles In comparison to the mechanical equipment seem too high to manage and

rotate It was my understanding composting of mortality should not exceed six feet high and these piles are well above

that The only carbon base material visible from official premises Is manure Also have not observed any moisture

adding devices or evidence moisture has been added

These compost pile used by the feclilty are off official premises and therefore are regulated strictly by your department

encourage you to Investigate the issue at Valley Meat company as my agency Is not able to do so

Thank you

Amber Pasko

PS please contact me via email as am not at the telephone number below very often

Amber Pasko V.M Ml
SPlfVRoswell RM
575-627-1928

This e1ectionjc message contniiin information generated by the USDA solely for the intended recipients Any

iinauthonzed interception of this message or the use or disclosure of the infonnation it contains mayviolate the

law and subject the violator to civil or munRI penalties If you believe you have received this message in error

$oase sender and delete the nall immediately
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Monaohan Tori NMENV

From Grant Tray NMENV
Sent Wednesdaç April25 2012 948 AMTo

Akeley Chuciç NMENVCc
Azhley-Manç Aurahe NMENV Rose Maiy NMENV Moriaghan Teji NMENVSubject Pecos

Valley Meat Company

Importance High

Reference to Pecos Valley Meat Company

Received phone call at 855 a.rn from Candy Spenc EzzeII whois Republican member of the New Mexico House ofRepresentatives and represents the 58th DIstrict of New Mexico She was calling In regards to the Pecos Valley MeatCompany and the Inspection that conducted last Thursday The inspection was in relation to the Legacy Waste andOffal Waste being generated at the facility and the composting After the Inspection Mr Ricardo De Los Santos wasgIven 30 days to remove the old Legacy Waste in which the City of Roswell Landfill agreed to accept Mrs EzzeIl wasconcerned about the registration for killing horse at the facilities She stated that this was an Issue thatgetaccomplished for the State of New Mexico advised her thati had no involvement with that side of the issue She alsomentioned that they had made application for composttng and that they did know where that was in the processadvised her that the application was In Santa Fe with the Solid Waste permit section and that had advised the De LosSantos last week that they would be
receiving letter addressing the deficIencies that they would need to addressbefore they could be registered to compost Mrs Ezzell stated that they told her that there was no way In which theycould remove the legacy waste within 30 days further explained to Mrs Ezzeli that they stated last week that theywould begin to remove the

legacy waste starting the next day Friday and that as of today they have not removed anyto the Roswell Landfill That we were more than willing to work with them but that they needed to at least get startedbec use of the urgencyof the sftuätion

Mrs EZZeH asked If she could call me back If she had any further questions and advised her that she could but couldonly address the waste issues and that had nothing to do with the horse Issues

Troy Grant

Enforcement Officer

Solid Waste Bureau EA-IV

New Mexico Environment Department

1914 Second Street

Roswell New MexIco 88201

Telephone 575 624-6124

CeO 505 670-7132

Facsimile 575624.2023
Email trovo.arantstate.
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Monaghan T.rl NMENV

From
Ashtey-Manç AuraRe NMENV

Sent
Wednesday Apv 182012551 PMTo
Grant TrcyO NMENV

Cc Monaghan TerI NMENV
Subject RE Pecos Valley Meet Company

Thank you for going out to Valley Meats today and for the update you have provided have looked at yourphotographs and It looks
pretty much the same as when Ten and were there In 2010 They need to get the legacymaterial out of there notice the photo with the skulls on loading ramp do not know if he told but he sellsthose forthe tourist acieso they are not waste

From Gmnt Troy NMENV
Sent Wednesday April 18 2012 240 PM
To Akeiey Chudç NMENV
Cc Ashley-Marx AurIe NMENV Monaghan Teri NMENV
SubJa Pecos Valley Meat Company

Attached isa copy of the receipt and Letter that was--served on Rlcardà De Los.Santos at Pecos Valley Meat companythis morning during an Inspection of the facilities Copy of the photos have been placed on the SWB server underenforcement Photographs EA-1V will be returning to the facilities next week Thursday/Friday to see what
progress Isbeing made lalso advised Mr De LosSantostM needed leterand copyo ntractfrom the

Amarillo Texascompany that will be picking up their ophal in the future The company will be here tomorrow when the USDA
Inspectors come to their facilities They also advised that they wanted to proceed with the composting registrationadvised them during the out briefing that they had 30 days to completely remove the legacy waste Due to not havingcompleted the registration for composltln advised them that when they then get to the ophal after removing the
legacy waste if the compostlng registration was not complete then they would have to haul the ophal to landfill thatcan accept It Hobbs has the closest landfill to except ophal waste
hope this addresses all the Issues that we needed to complete at this time

TroyGrant

Enfovcement Officer

Solid Waste Bureau EA-lV

New Mexico Environment Department
1914 Second Street

Roswell New Mexico 8801
Telephone 575 624-6124

Cell 505 670-7132

Facsimile 575624-2023

Email trovo.arantstate.nm
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RoswEu MUNICIPAL LANDFILL
3006 WesT BRASHCR ROAD
Roswau. Naw MExico 88203

Tht 575 624-6746 FAx 575 624-6954

3anuary 31 2012

Aurale Ashley-Marx

Chief Solid Waste Bureau

New Mexico Environment Deparent
1190 St Francis Drive Room S2050

Santa Fe New Mexico 87502-5469

Re Latter of Approval to Deliver Legacy Slaughterhouse WitS
Non-Spedal Waste to the Roswel Munldpal LandMl Permit No 5W14-

040334

Dear Auralle Ashiey-Ma.x

The City of Rosweff Munldpal Landfill would be pleased to accept the legacy

slaughterhouse waste material generated at Valley Meat Company Inc formerly

Pecos Valley Meat Company Inc located at 3845 Cedarvale Road In Roswell

New Mexico

This waste will be accepted at reduced rate of 1075 per ton for prompt

disposal and dean-up

If can be of any assistance since am in the area please feel free to contact

me at 575 910-4376

Patty Supervisor of Roewell Municipal Landfill

cc Chuck Akeley Manager EnfOrcement Section SolId Waste Bureau

Tray Grant Enforcement Officer Solid Waste Bureau
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NEW MEXICO

ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

Environmental Protection Division

Solid Waste Bureau

1190 St Francia Drive Room S2050
DAVE

P.O Box 5469
Seciwy

Santa Fe New Mexico 87502-5469
BUTCH TONGATE

Telephone 505 827-0197 Deputy Sreiay

Fax 505 827-2902

www.nwenv.state.nm.us

Certified Mail Return Receipt Requested No 7011 3500 0000 0328 3210

August 2012

Ricardo De Los Santos Agent

Valley Meat Company LLC
3845 Cedarvale Road

Roswell New Mexico 88203

Dear Mr De Los Santos

Please find the enclosed Administrative Compliance Order Order No SWB 12-16 CO
issued to Valley Meat Company LLC by the Secretary of the New Mexico Environment

Department NMED through his designee Mary Rose Acting Director Environmental

Protection Division The Order alleges violations of the Solid Waste Act NMSA 1978 74-9-

to 74-9-42 and the New Mexico Solid Waste Rules 20.9.2 20.9.10 NMAC for the failure to

register composting facility and for failing to dispose of several thousand cubic yards of

previously-composted material disposed upon the ground at Valley Meat Companys Roswell

New Mexico business location The Order compels compliance and assesses civil penalty of

$86400.00

The Order imposes certain requirements upon Valley Meat Company LLC concerning its

answer and defenses and provides certain Tights including the right to public hearing These

requirements and rights are stated within the Order If you have any questions or if you wish to

schedule pre-hearing settlement conference please call me at 505 827-2924

Sincerely

George Akeley Jr Chuck
Manager Enforcement Section

Enclosure Administrative Compliance Order No SWB 12-16 CO

SUSANA MARTINEZ

Governor

JOHN SANCHEZ
Lieutenant Governor
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STATE OF NEW MEXICO
ENVIRONMENT DEPARTMENT

NEW MEXICO ENVIRONMENT
DEPARTMENT

No SWB 12-16 CO
Complainant

VALLEY MEAT COMPANY LLC

Respondent

ADMINISTRATWE ORDER REQUIRING
COMPLIANCE AND ASSESSING CIVIL PENALTY

Pursuant to the New Mexico Solid Waste Act SWA NMSA 1978 74-9-I to 74-9-

42 the Secretary of the New Mexico Environment Department NMED acting through his

designee the Director of the Environmental Protection Division issues this Administrative

Compliance Order Order to Valley Meat Company LLC Respondent to assess civil

penalty for violations of the SWA and the New Mexico Solid Waste Rules SWR 20.9.2

20.9.10 NMAC and to compel compliance with the SWA and the SWR

FINDINGS OF FACT

Complainant is an agency of the executive branch of New Mexico state government

and is charged with the administration and enforcement of the SWA and the SWR

Respondent is for-profit New Mexico corporation with its principal address at 3845

Cedarvale Road Roswell New Mexico 88203-9020 Respondent owns and operates livestock

slaughter and processing business facility and is engaged in composting the resulting offal

special waste as defined by the SWA and SWR Respondents organizer and registered agent is

Ricardo De Los Santos
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Respondent is person as defined in the SWA NMSA 1978 74-9-3 and

20.9.2.7.P2 NMAC

Respondents slaughterhouse processing and composting operations are located at

3845 Cedarvale Road Roswell New Mexico

Pursuant to 20.9.2.7.C12 NMAC compost means organic material that has

undergone controlled process of biological decomposition and pathogen reduction and has

been stabilized to degree that the final product is potentially beneficial to plant growth and can

be used as soil amendment growing medium amendment or other similar uses

Pursuant to 20.9.2.7.C1 NMAC composting means the process by which

biological decomposition of organic material is carried out under controlled conditions The

process stabilizes the organic fraction into material which can be easily and safely stored

handled and used in an environmentally acceptable manner

Pursuant to 20.9.2.7.C14 NMAC composting facility means facility other

than transformation facility that is capable of providing biological stabilization of organic

material

Pursuant to 20.9.2.7.S13 NMAC special waste means solid waste that has

unique handling transportation or disposal requfrements to assure protection of the environment

and the public health welfare and safety and includes packing house and killing plant offaL

Pursuant to 20.9.2.1O.AI NMAC no person shall store process or dispose of solid

waste except by means approved by the
secretary and in accordance with

Improvement Board regulations.

10 Pursuant to 20.9.2.1 0.A3 NMAC no person shall dispose of any solid waste in

place other than solid waste facility that meets the requirements of SWR...

11 Pursuant to 20.9.3.27.A2 NMAC the owner or operator of composting facility

that accepts only source separated compostable materials shall file an application for

registration with the NMED at least 30 days prior to any operations and every five years

thereafter

AR00044 14



.4

12 Pursuant to 20.9.3.27.A NMAC flacilities covered by this section 20.9.3.27

NMACJ that do not timely file complete application for registration are hereby deemed

unpermitted solid waste facilities and the owner or operator may be subject to penalties permit

requirements and nuisance abatement orders

13 Respondents facility is composting facility as defined by the SWR

14 On April 2010 the NMED telephonically informed Respondent of the requirement

to register its composting operation and the requirement to send company representative for

training to become certified compost facility operator On the same day subsequent

electronic mail was sent to Respondent providing internet links to the webpage of the Solid

Waste Bureau of the NMED SWB explaining the requirements of the SWR and links to the

Composting Facility Registration Form

May 13 2010 Inspection

15 On May 13 2010 NMED enforcement officer accompanied by the Chief of the

NMEDs Solid Waste Bureau SWB inspected Respondents facility to determine

compliance with the SWR

16 During the May 13 2010 inspection the NMED enforcement officer observed and

recorded or otherwise verified that Respondent

Failed to register its composting operation as Composting Facility

Registration Form had not been provided to the NMED copy of the necessary registration

form was left with Respondent during the inspection Respondent agreed to submit the

registration form to the NMEDs SWB within two weeks of the inspection

Failed to properly dispose of solid waste specifically thousands of cubic yards

of aged previously-composted and stockpiled material consisting of bones hides and heads

mixed with manure located along the southeast corner of the property Additionally the

inspection documented an active offal composting operation at covered canopy area located

adjacent to the old stockpiled material and
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Failed to properly compost offal as evidenced by protruding and/or

uncovered animal parts offal and entire carcasses in the active composting piles located at the

covered canopy storage area

December 10 2010 Inspection

17 On December 10 2010 NMED enforcement officer performed follow up

inspection of Respondents facility to determine compliance with the SWR

18 During the December 10 2010 inspection the NMED enforcement officer observed

and recorded or otherwise verified that Respondent

Failed to register composting facility as Respondent failed to submit

registration form1 as agreed to by Respondent during the telephonic discussion of April 2010

and during the NMED SWBs May 13 2010 inspection and

Failed to properly dispose of solid waste specifically the previously

composted and stockpiled material as Respondent had not removed any of this material for

proper disposal as discussed during the NMED SWBs May 13 2010 inspection

19 On January 2011 the NMEDs SWB issued Notice of Violation NOV to

Respondent documenting Respondents failure to register composing facility the improper

coniposting of special waste offal and the failure to properly dispose of solid waste

previously composted material The NOV requested voluntary compliance and response to

the NMED in writing within ten 10 days of receipt The response was to include submission

of completed Composting Facility Registration Form and written abatement plan for the

removal and proper disposal of the previously composted material

20 On January 2011 the NMEDs SWB received Respondents Composting Facility

Registration Form

21 On January 142011 Respondent replied to the NOV in part stating that

Composting Facility Registration Form had been submitted and that the improper composting of

special waste offal had been corrected Regarding the previously composted material
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Respondent asserted that it would begin processing the material to remove large items of bone

and seek landfill to which the material could be sent for disposal

4pr1118 2Ol2lnwection

22 On April 18 2012 NMED enforcement officer performed follow up inspection of

Respondents facility to determine compliance with the SWR

23 During the April 18 2012 inspection the NMED enforcement officer observed and

recorded or otherwise verified that Respondent

Failed to register composting facility as Respondents offal composting

operations were continuing and the Compost Facility Registration Form received by the SWB

on January 2011 had not been approved and Certificate of Registration had not been issued

and

Failed to properly dispose of solid waste specifically the previously

composted and stockpiled material as Respondent had not removed any of this material for

disposal as required in the NMED SWBs January 2011 NOV The NMED enforcement

officer provided Respondent with copy of letter dated January 312012 in which the operator

of the Roswell Municipal Landfill agreed to accept Respondents previously composted and

stockpiled material for disposal The NMED enforcement officer advised Respondent that this

waste needed to be disposed within 30 days

April26 2012 Inspection

24 On April 26 2012 NMED enforcement officer conducted follow-up inspection of

Respondents facility to determine compliance with the SWR

25 During the April 26 2012 inspection the NMED enforcement officer observed and

recorded or otherwise verified that Respondent

Failed to register composting facility as Respondents offal composting

operations were continuing and the Compost Facility Registration Form received by the SWB

on January 2011 had not been approved and Certificate of Registration had not been issued

and
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Failed to properly dispose of solid waste specifically the previously

composted and stockpiled material as Respondent had not removed any of this material for

disposal as discussed during the NMED SWBs inspection of April 18 2012

26 On April 28 2012 Respondent began transportation and disposal of the first

truckloads of the previously composted and stockpiled material at the Roswell Municipal

Landfill Landfill records available to the NMED indicate that five loads were transported to the

landfill on that day totaling 95.69 tons of waste Additional loads were transported to the

landfill on April 302012 and May 12 15 17 18 24-26 and 30 2012 However upon

information and belief as of the issuance date of this Order approximately 50% of the

previously composted and stockpiled material remains at Respondents facility and

transportation of additional loads of the waste to the landfill have ceased

27 On June 2012 the NMED denied Respondents coniposting facility registration

application Denial of the application was based on insufficient responses to the NMEDs

requests for additional information relating to Respondents operations plan the failure to

complete the registration in timely manner and Respondents lack of consistent effort to

assure timely removal of the stockpiles and to find alternatives for disposal of the offal waste

generated from the slaughterhouse operation

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

28 Paragraphs one through 27 are incorporated herein by reference

Violation No

Failure to Register Composting Facility

29 in violation of the SWR 20.9.3.27.A2 NMAC Respondent failed to register its

offal composting operation one instance of violation occurring on or before October ii2010 to

on or after December 2010 period of 60 days
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Violation No.2

Failure to Properly Dispose of Solid Waste

30 In violation of the SWA NMSA 1978 74-9-31.A1a and the SWR

20.9.2.lO.A1 and NMAC Respondent fhiled to properly dispose of several thousand cubic

yards of solid waste comprised ofpreviously-composted and stockpiled material that was

abandoned upon the ground at Respondents business property one instance of violation

occurring on or before February 18 2012 to on or after April 17 2012 period of 60 days

CIVIL PENALTY

31 Section 74-9-36.B of the SWA authorizes the assessment of civil penalties of up to

Five Thousand Dollars $5000 per day for each violation of the SWA or the SWR The NMED

hereby assesses civil penalty of Eighty-Six Thousand and Four Hundred Dollars $86400 for

Respondents two violations The penalty is calculated based on the factors set forth in the

NMEDs Solid Waste Civil Penalty Assessment Policy and upon such other factors as justice

may require The individual penalty for each violation is

Violation Amount

Failure to Register Composting Facility $48000

Failure to Properly Dispose of Solid Waste $38400

32 Payment shall be made by certified or cashiers check payable to the State of New

Mexico and mailed or hand delivered to George Aiceley Jr Chuck Manager Enforcement

Section Solid Waste Bureau NMED Harold Runnels Building Room S-2062 1190 St Francis

Drive P.O Box 5469 Santa Fe New Mexico 87502-5469

SCHEDULE OF COMPLIANCE

33 Based on the foregoing findings and conclusions and pursuant to the SWA NMSA

1978 74-9-36.A1 Respondent is hereby ordered to comply with the following schedule of

compliance

operations

Upon Receipt of this Order Respondent shall cease offal composting

No.1

No.2
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No later than fifteen 15 days after the receipt of this Order Respondent shall

contact the NMED to discuss the requirements of this Order

Within thirty 30 days of receipt of this Order Respondent shall submit to the

NMED an abatement plan addressing cleanup and removal of the remaining previously

composted and stockpiled material and the proposed disposition for any on-site offal that is

being stored or actively composted at the Facility at the time this Order was issued and

Within forty-five 45 days of receipt of this Order Respondent shall pay the

penalty

NOTICE

34 For failure to take corrective action and timely comply with the foregoing

requirements of this Order the Secretary of the NMED pursuant to the SWA NMSA 1978

74-9-36.C may seek to assess additional civil penalties of not more than Ten Thousand Dollars

$10000 for each day of non-compliance with the Order

NOTICE OF OPPORTUNITY TO ANSWER AM REOUEST HEARING

35 Under the SWA 74-9-36.G this Order shall become final unless no later than

thirty 30 days after the Order is served Respondent submits written request to the Secretary

for public hearing to Sally Worthington Hearing Clerk Office of the Secretary NMED

Harold Runnels Building Room N-2150 1190 St Francis Drive F.O Box 5469 Santa Fe New

Mexico 87502-5469 copy of this Order must be attached to the Request for Hearing

36 Pursuant to 20.1 .5.200.A2 NMAC governing the NMEDs Adjudicatory

Procedures Respondents Request for Hearing shall include an Answer

37 Pursuant to 20.l.5.200.A2a NMAC Respondents Answer shall clearly and

directly admit deny or explain each of the factual allegations contained in the Order with regard

to which Respondent has any knowledge Where Respondent has no knowledge of particular

factual allegation Respondent should so state and Respondent may deny the allegation on that

basis Any allegation of the Order not specifically denied shall be deemed admitted
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38 Pursuant to 20.L5.200.A2b NMAC Respondents Answer shall also include any

affirmative defenses upon which Respondent intends to rely Any affirmative defenses not

asserted in the Answer and Request for Hearing except defense asserting lack of subject matter

jurisdiction shall be deemed waived

39 Pursuant to 20.l.5200.A2cNMAC the Answer shall be signed under oath or

affirmation that the information contained therein is to the best of the signers knowledge true

and correct

40 The public hearing shall be governed by the NMEDs Adjudicatory Procedures

20.1.5 NMAC
FINALITY OF ORDER

41 This Order shall become final unless Respondent files Request for Hearing and

Answer within thirty 30 days after receipt of this Order Unless hearing is requested and an

Answer filed in writing the penalty proposed in this Order shall become due and payable as set

forth in the Schedule of Compliance

SETTLEMENT CONFERENCE

42 Whether or not Respondent submits Request for Hearing and files an Answer

Respondent may confer with the NMED concerning settlement The NMED encourages

settlement consistent with the provisions and objectives of the SWA and the SWR Settlement

discussions do not extend the thirty 30 day deadline for filing an Answer and Request for

Hearing or alter the deadlines for this Order Settlement discussions may be pursued as an

alternative to and simultaneously with the hearing proceedings Respondent may appear at the

settlement conference prose without legal counsel or may be represented by legal counsel

43 Any settlement reached by the parties must be consistent with the SWA and the

SWR Any settlement must be approved by the Secretary of the NMED and shall be Stipulated

Final Order signed by the parties The Stipulated Final Order must contain all of the

requirements of 20.1.5.600 NMAC
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44 To explore the possibility of settlement in this matter you may contact Cook

Flynn General Counsel Office of General Counsel New Mexico Environment Department

P.O Box 5469 Santa Fe New Mexico 87502-5469 505 827-2855

45 Compliance with the requirements of this Order does not relieve Respondent of the

obligation to comply with all other applicable laws and regulations

TERMINATION

46 This Order shall terminate when Respondent certifies that all the requirements of this

Order have been met and the NMED has approved such certification or when the Secretary

approves Stipulated Final Order

________________ /z /i
Mary Rose Director /cting Date

Environmental Protection Division

New Mexico Environment Department

10
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CERTI1CATE OF SERVICE

hereby certify that the foregoing Administrative Compliance Order was mailed via

certified mail return receipt requested No.7011 3500 0000 0328 3210 postage prepaid on this

day of August 2012 to the following person

Ricardo De Los Santos Agent

Valley Meat Company LLC

3845 Cedarvale Road

Roswell New Mexico 88203

LM4
Sara Martinez Administrative Secr

Solid Waste Bureau

11
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Wagner Scott FSIS

From Engeljohn Daniel FSIS

Sent Monday November 19 2012 957 AM
To McKean Jennifer FSIS Nelson Ron FSIS Wagner Scott FSIS Reeder Robert FSIS

Davis Gary FSIS Dragoi Samuel FSIS

Subject FW Valley Meat Co Letter to Alfred Almanza Exhibit and Exhibit

FYI

Daniel Engeljohn PhD

Assistant Administrator

Office of Field Operations FSIS USDA
Rm 344-E JWB 1400 Independence Aye SW WDC 20250

Main Office -- 202 720-8803

Voicemail -- 202 720-0089

Text -- 202 368-5457

Fax -- 202 720-5439

From Piper Barbara FSIS

Sent Monday November 19 2012 1124 AM

To Blake Carol FSIS Edelstein Rachel FSIS Engeljohn Daniel FSIS

Cc Rogers Carolyn FSIS

Subject Valley Meat Co Letter to Alfred Almanza Exhibit and Exhibit

Valley Meat Co Valley Meat Co Valley Meat Co
Letter to Al.. Exibit A.pdf.. Exibit B.pdf..

fBarbara fPiper

USDA FSIS OFO RO

Secretary

1400 Independence Avenue SW

Room 3157-S

Washington DC 20250

Phone 202 720-3697

Fax 202 690-3287
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